S eseew

ISSN 0362-0344
S T SN
= ™ ==

= VOLUMEXII:NO3 1

oo

B 08

5 P
i

i

9

L)

e,
\ .‘ :Il

"
]
Sy
11
|

e

i
st s

“VANCOUVER,WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS, published by Clark
County Genealogical Society, P. 0.
Box 2728, Vancouver, Washington
98668. Peggy Roberts, Editor.

Board of Directors: Bertha Krause,
President; Nadine Mikesell, Vice
President; Marlois Coonrod, Secre-
tary; Helen Beseda, Treasurer ;
Doris Wastradowski, Assistant Sec-—
retary/Treasurer.

The Clark County Genealogical Soc-
iety is a service organization
dedicated to the collection, pre-
servation and publication of the
heritage of Clark County. CCGS
offers assistance to genealogical
researchers and family historians.

MEMBERSHIP: Membership is open to
anyone interested in the collec-
tion and preservation of family
and regional history. It includes
a subscription to  ‘the: TRALL
BREAKERS, a monthy newsletter,
free check-out priviledges at the
CCGS Library. Membership Chairman:
Wayne Bigley.

DUES: $12.00 per year for an indiv-
idual; $14.00 for two members of
the same household, receiving one
subscription to the TRAIL BREAKER.
Dues are payable by June 30th. Dues

for new memberships after January 1

are $1.00 per month.

GENEALOGICAL SUPPLIES: Supplies are
stocked and may be purchased at the
CCGS Library. 3

MEETINGS: CCGS Meetings are held
on the fourth Wednesday of each
month, September through June; ex-
cept in November and December,
they are held on the third Wednes-
day, due to the holidays.

MEETING TIMES: 10:00 A.M., Septem-—
ber, October, November, December,
January, February, March, April,
May, June. Fach meeting is
proceeded by one hour of begin-
ning instruction.

LIBRARY: The Clark County Genea-
logical Society Library is located
in the lower level of Fort Vancou-
ver Historical Museum, 1511 Main
Street, Vancouver. It is open
from 12:00 to 4:00 P.M. Librarian:
Mary Geoghegan.

The TRAIL BREAKERS is now publish-
ed quarterly - FALL (September),
WINTER (December), SPRING (March),
SUMMER (June). Submit any material
for publication to the Editor:
Peggy  Roberts, P.O. Box 2728,
Vancouver, WA 98668.

Neither the CCGS or editor of the
TRAIL BREAKERS accepts responsi-
bility .. fior -errors. of ifack = o
judgement in material submitted to
our: attentden, we will Sty to
correct them.




[3)

SPRING 1987 . TRAIL BREAKERS

)

"TABLE OF CONTENTS

Books Published by CCGS Members . . . « « ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o = o o o = =
Vancouver RegisSter. . . . v -« ¢ o « o« o o o o o ¢ o o o = o o s = o o = o o =

Early Clark Co. PeOPle. . « + « o = « o o o s o o = o o '« o = o o o « o o = =

Bible Records - Black Family Bible. . . . . . . . « ¢ ¢ - « « o o o = o o =
Library Update. . « « v o o « o o o o o o = o o o o o o o o o o o s s e . . =
BOOK REPOTES. « = & «© v v o o o = =« o o o o o o o o = = o o o = s o =+ « = =+ o

Surname Fil. . v v v o o « « o o = = o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o o o = o
List Of SUYVEYOYS . . .+ « o o o « o =+ o o o o o o = = o « o o o = = o o o = =
Ancestor Charts - Sharp . « « « « « ¢ « s o o o o o o o o o o o o o = = = =

— Whitsitt. ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o o e ¢ o« o o o o o = e e o o e o =

-

= GEYMANIL « o « = o o o o o o o o s o o o o o o o « o = o =
QUEYXAES . « v & ¢ o « ¢ o o o = o s o o s s o « o o o o o s s o+ o e o = . -

INAGX + o « o o o o o o « o o o o o o o s o o o o o = o« s o a o = o » o o = o

ATTRIBUTES OF A GENEALOGIST: A good genealogist has an innate pride in
family and country and recognizes his duty to search out and record the
truth. He becomes, first of all, a full-time detective, a thorough
historian, an inveterate snoop, and at the same time, a confirmed diplo-
mat, a keen observer, a hardened skeptic, an apt biographer, a qualified
linguist, a part-time lawyer combined with quite a lot of district attqr-
ney, a studious sociologist, and -- above all, an accurate reporter.

(Taken from Iowa Genealogical Society, August, 1985.)

15‘
18
21
22
28
32
38
38
39
42

44



2 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

BOOKS PUBLISHED BY cCGs MEMBERS

Many genealogical researchers' ultimate goal is to see their family
history in print. For many, nothing is more rewarding than to see the
work that you have spent hours researching (too numerous to count) in
book form, to be shared with family members near and far. When a
decision has been made to begin preparing a book for publication, there
are many decisions to be made - who will type it (yourself or someone
else) and in what format, photos or not, index or not, hard cover or
soft cover, type of paper, copyright or not, assemble yourself or not,
and on and on.

Many members of Clark County Genealogical Society have had the
opportunity of making those decisions and been rewarded with the
feeling of accomplishment at seeing their books in print. Following is
a list of some of those who have published family histories or
historical data.

Diary of Cyrus Shepard, March 4, 1834-December 20, 1835, compiled by
Gerry Gilman. 120 pages. Price: §10.00 plus $1.50 postage.

Cyrus Shepard was a minister and teacher at the Willamette
Mission. He}traveled to Oregon with the famed Jason Lee Party.

The Long Trail to Paradise, Linus Brooks 1850 Journey, compiled by
Gerry Gilman. 162 pages. Price: §$15.00 plus $1.50 postage.

Linus Brooks was the founder of Brooks, Oregon. Contains family
photos, genealogy and letters.

To obtain copies of the above two books, contact:
Clark County Genealogical Society
P.0. Box 2728
Vancouver, WA 98668

Elura Morgan Full Lane. Her Descendants and Ancestors by Frances Lane
Harris. Published May 1986. Price: §15.00

Surnames: Lane, Full, Morgan, Chaffee, Tibbetts, Withee. Born in
1888 in South Dakota with ancestry from Maine and Pennsylvania.

Ontario Ancestors: Lane, Youmans, Maybee, Henley, Hancock, Taylor by
Frances Lane Harris. Published January 1987. Price available on
request.




S

o~

SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

The Lanes came from Ireland to Ontario in 1858. The Youmans and
Maybees were United Empire Loyalists, originally from New York.
Henleys came from Devon and later homesteaded in North Dakota.
John Hancock came from England, lived in Huron County, Ontario.
Mary Anne Taylor came from Prince Edward Isle.

To obtain copies of the above two books, contact:
Frances Harris
8710 Middle Way
Vancouver, WA 98668

The Goedker Tree With Its Many Branches 1801-1985 by Bertha L. Krause.
367 pages plus a 36—page index. Over 150 pictures, plus copies of
marriage records, birth certificates, baptismal certificates,
naturalization records, and census records. Price:. $25.00 plus $2.00
postage for soft cover; $30.00 plus $2.50 postage for hard cover.

The "Goedker" book begins with William Goedker and his wife,
Elisabeth Fenneman and daughter, Lisetta. They left Ostbevern,
Germany in 1837 and settled at Berlin, Ohio. Eight more children
were born in Ohio. Later they moved to Minnesota.

To obtain a copy of this book, contact:
Bertha L. Krause
29816 N.W. 41st Ave.
Ridgefield, WA 98642

Grandma Ordway-Kennedy Twelve Generations by Nadine A. Mikesell.
Published 1986. Hard cover, 555 pages, 150 pages with pictures.
Indexed. Price: $40.00 plus $3.00 postage.

‘A genealogy for the Ordway-Kennedy family, starting with the
emigrant James Ordway of Massachusetts. This family lived in the
New England States migrating west to Missouri, Kansas, Wisconsin,
westward to Oregon and the Washington Territory.

Allied families include: Bailey, Bartlett, Bond, Brown, Burbank,
Chaney, Chase, Clark, Cilley/Silley, Emery, Godfrey, Jordon,
Kelsey, Leathers, Merrill, Morse, Parsons, Rachliff, Saunders,
Thompson and more.

The Maine Events in the Young Family by Nadine A. Mikesell. Hard
cover, 329 pages. Indexed. Price: $30.00 plus $3.00 postage.

This book contains an abundance of pictures and a fold out chart
showing William Buzzle Young and wife, Sarah Parker (Delano) Young
and their descendants through 1980. Eight generations shown, plus
the following allied families: Abbott, Batchelder, Bean, Caldwell,
Campbell, Chamberlain, Chandler, Cushman, Delano, Gould, Leathers,
Muzzey, Ordway, Sleeper, Townsend, Trask, and Young. (The author
later traced two lines to the Mayflower. Richard Warren and
William Brewster.) These families were from Maine and other New
England States. ‘



4 : TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

The Mikesell Family Eleven Generations by Nadine A. Mikesell.
Published 1984. Hard cover, 555 pages and 150 pages of photos.
Indexed. Price: $40.00 plus $3.00 postage.

The Mikesell book contains the descendants of Wolfgang, plus 800
bearing the name, also lists 2,100 other surnames. Much of the
book is devoted to biographical sketches, essays, memoirs,
biographies, autobiographies, charts, maps and pages from the
family Bible.

A chart starts with the 11th generation, followed by the common
ancester to emigrate from Germany to America in 1720. The
compilation goes on to include descendants of Andreas/Andrew
Mikesell and goes down to the last generation.

Allied families are Ballard, Beery, Bogan, Burton, Clark, East,
Eller, Emch, Ennis, Flory, Gump, Harold, Harter, Horner, Main,
Miles, Meyers/Myers, McClenathan, McCreight, Parmer, Rarick,
Rosenberg, and Shambaugh.

To obtain copies of the above three books, contact:
Nadine A. Mikesell
101 N.E. 108th Street
Vancouver, WA 98685

The Descendants of Three Hilton Brothers compiled by Kitty R. (Hilton)
Oman, Lillian G. Hughes, and Betty Gay. 650 pages, with 390
photographs. 1Indexed. Price: $30.00 plus $2.00 postage for soft
cover; $40.00 plus $2.00 postage for hard cover.

The three brothers covered in the book are Silas Davis Hilton and
his wife, Jane Mary Vaughan; Eliab Sylvester Hilton and his wife,
Sarah Willard; and Nathan Hilton and his wife, Nancy Willard.

Silas, Eliab S. and Nathan were sons of Eliab Hilton and Abigail
(Davis) Hilton and grandsons of Nathan and Mary Hilton, who were
among the earliest settlers of Bovina, Delaware County, New York.
Information on the Hilton ancestry is included, although the
descendants of these three brothers are carried out to the present
generations most thoroughly. Wherever possible the ancestry and
families of the spouses of the Hilton family descendants have been
included. A few of those are Taylor, Randolph, Perkins, Bixler,
Akerly, Hamilton, Rubey, Vivian, Gladstone, Oliver, Northrup, and

Van Keuren/Van Curen.

To obtain a copy of this book, contact:
Kitty R. Oman
8701 N.E. Pierce Dr.
Vancouver, WA 98662



-

SPRING' 1987 : TRAIL BREAKERS ’ 5

From a Forest Clearing by Dorothy Wooldridge Person. Published 1970.
Out of print. , o ’ o

'This is the story of the Hockinson School District with stories

from children and citizens of the community.

Leaves from a Family Treelby Dorothy Wooldridge Person. 'Published

1972. Soft gover, 133 pages. Price: $7.00.

This is the story of William and Harriet Wooldridge who came across
the plains on the Oregon Trail in 1860 and settled in Walla Walla,
W.T. and later Oregon and California. It includes their
descendants with special emphasis on their son, Milton, who
pioneered back to Washington in 1910. It has a page and a picture
for each of his descendants. Allied families are Craig, Bryant,

Bragdon, Charlton, Hackett, Sessions, Wills, LeMar and Olsen.

'Spencer Citings BY Dorothy Wooldridge Person. Published 1986. Hard

cover, 345 pages and over 300 pictures. Price: $30.00.

hThis is the story of the Spencer family from William Spencer of
‘Litchfield, CT, born 1652, to the present, specifically emphasizing

the family of Solomon Spencer, OH, Albert Spencer, MI, and his
known descendants. The book begins with letters received and
written by Ira Eddy Spencer while he was a soldier in the Union

Army during the Civil War. After he pioneered to Washington, there

are letters received from his brothers and sister in MO and MI.

_There is a page and a picture for each of his descendants. Allied

families include Van Aiken, Lilly, Jones, Moses, Webber, Wilcox,
Somerville, Gillihan, Moon, Gregory, Jenkins, Christy, Hammond,
Snider, WOoldridge and Staley. . ; .

Pioneer'Stories by the Daughters of'the Pioneers of Washington and

edited by Vera Ginder Troy, Dorothy Wooldridge Person and Isabel
Rosmond Collins. Published 1986 Soft cover, 110 pages. Price:
$5.00.

This is a compilation of stories submitted by members regarding
their pioneer ancestry.

To obtain coples of the above three books, contact:
. Dorothy Wooldridge Person
30200 NE 123rd Pl.
Battle Ground, WA 98604

Nordquist by Peggy M. Roberts. Published 1984. Soft cover, 170 pages,
\includes maps, charts, documents, and over 200 pictures. Indexed. .
Price: $18.00.



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

This is the family history of Charles John Nordquist (1862-1923,
born Carl Johan Larsson in Sweden) and his wife, Anna Mathilda
Backstrom (1877-1958), who resided in Rhinelander, Oneida County,
Wisconsin. -

Some of Charles Nordquist's Swedish ancestors are traced back to
the late 1600's. Anna Mathilda Backstrom's Finnish ancestors go
back to the 1700's. It also includes all descendents of Charles
and Mathilda, including some of the following family names: Rolain,
Stefonek, Gafke, Dietz, Church, Gross, Payne, and many others.

To obtain a copy of this book, contact:
Peggy Roberts
908 Grace St.
Vancouver, WA 98661

Skamania A Columbia River Gorge Community in the 1920's by Homer and
Alice Townsend. Soft cover, 157 pages. Price: $5.00 plus $2.00
postage.

Here is a researched and detailed look at a Columbia River Gorge
community as it existed in the decade of the 1920's. The authors
were children in this community in that decade and in this book
they recapture, for themselves and others, the full picture of who
those people were and how they lived together in their community.

Life for these people revolved around six community centers - post
office, Grange hall, general store, two public schools andf the
railroad station. Their lives were being pushed to make dramatic
changes. The auto was making its appearance; radio was new;
mechanical washing machines were introduced; and everyone was
making their acquaintance with electricity and the telephone. -

With little money and great determination they cleared the land,
erected buildings and attended to the education of the youth.
Together these people found ways to solve their problems and create
an environment for wholesome and happy living.

Obituaries from the Skamania County Pioneer Newspaper 1900-1929,

compiled by Homer and Alice Townsend. Indexed. Price: $10.00 plus
$2.00 postage.

Contained in this book are 476 obituaries as copied from the
Skamania County Pioneer, a newspaper of Skamania County,
Washington.

The China Letters of Mabel Wood edited by Homer J. E. Townsend. 133

pages, 8 1/2 X 11 hardback with photos. Price: $15.00 plus $2.00
postage.

-~

-—

m



)

-

SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 7

This is a book of exquisitely written letters in their original
written form. They were written by a professor of Home Economics
while on a sabbatical teaching assignment in China in 1936-37.

All forty-eight of these fifty-year-old, "Dear Mamma and Papa"
letters were intended by the writer, Professor Mabel A. Wood, to be
her diary. She expressly wanted them saved and read by others.
Many were those who had the privilege of reading the originals.

These letters cover a grand array of subjects that Mabel learned
about and dealt with in her China experience. They speak much
about China, her culture and her people, about home and family life
at that time, about students and their home and school life, about
the laboring people and their problems, about travels in and around
Peking, including visits to the Forbidden City, and about the very
troubled times the government was then experiencing.

History teachers and students, and especially Home Economics
teachers and students, as well as China-watchers and China-students
of all ages will gain insights from and greatly appreciate and
enjoy these letters.

The Green Boys and Their Sisters, A Memorial by Homer J. E. Townsend.
Published 1985. Price: $5.00 plus $1.00 postage.

The book is a memorial to an entire generation of one branch of the
Philip Schuyler Green family, descending from John Greene of
Quidnesset, New England. The children of Robert and Addie Green
were of Scotch, Irish, English and American Indian descent. Their
forefathers were in America before the Revolutionary War.
To obtain any of the above four books, contact:

Home and Alice Townsend

119 West Burgen St.

Goldendale, WA 98620

%k ok k% Kk %k k ok ok
Tips:

Before 1754 marriages in Great Britain were not required by law to be
performed before a Civil or Religious official. Man and wife could
stand before two witnesses and declare themselves married, thus making
a legal and binding marriage. Usually some sort of certificate was
given, there being no legal need for a record to be kept.

(Taken from Westward Into Nebraska, Vol. X, No. 8)

Under the law of primogentry, the oldest son inherited the family
home. Because of this, the oldest son was not necessarily listed in
the will. Look for land deeds to prove that your ancestor was also the
son of your latest lead.
(Taken from Kootenai County Gen. So., Hayden Lake, ID, Feb. 1986
issue) '



‘Margaret DeWitt collating
and (below) punching holes
for binding.

Rose Marie and Kitty
at the offset press

Fran Harris says:
This page is a thank
you to the CCG S
printers who printed
my recent book on
Ontario Ancestry.
Can you imagine that
Kitty and her husband
(a1 MTolerator!)
allow the CCGS offset
press and supplies
to completely fill
one bedroom of their
house? And usually
the dining room too!

Kitty Oman and Rose Marie Harshman
spend unbelievable amounts of time
printing for C C G S: genealogical
forms, newsletters, quarterlies,
books our members have compiled on
Clark County births, marriages,
and deaths as well as members'
own genealogical publications.
Sometimes they have member help
but we owe those two a whole
bushel of thank yous.

For my book Kitty and Rose Marie
did- ‘all - the ‘printings< then s my
sister and I did the collating
and binding under their direction.

In spare moments Kitty was working
that day on an index for the
Historical Society Annuals. She .
was putting items into her
computer for later printing.

Now that a "plate maker" has been
added to the equipment they can
even print pictures (after they

have been screened).




SPRING 1987 _ : TRAIL BREAKERS 9

VANCOUVER REGISTER

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted from microfilm on file
at the Clark County Historical Society and the Fort Vancouver Library
by ROSE MARIE JONAS and Mr. and Mrs. RICHARD GRAFTON, members of
c.Cc.6.8. :

The microfilmed copies of the "VANCOUVER REGISTER" begin with
Volume 1 Number 4, Saturday, October 7, 1865. The first three editions
have apparently become lost. - Items of local interest for genealogists
and historians have been copied. The [ ] following the articles
indicate [page #, column #].

% % %k %k

‘Saturday, April 7, 1866 -~ Vol. 1 #30

% %k %k %k

A man by the name of SANBORN who was stabbed by NELSON HAUXHURST at
Salem a few weeks ago, died last week from the effects of his wound.
The man SMITH charged with the murder of his brother and brother's
wife, near Brownsville, Linn county, Oregon has had his trial and
sentence to be hanged. . : [2/4]

i o ’ N ’ : BRIl

INFORMATION WANTED: By a letter from his father, we are requested to
make inquiry as to the whereabouts of WN. FRANCIS SLOCUM. .He was a
member of Capt. BORLAND's Company, 1lst Oregon Infantry. Any person
knowing anything of Mr. Slocum will do a favor by addressing WN.
SLOCUM Roseburg, Oregon, or by leaving information at this off1ce.

[(3/11
kK%
ADMINISTRATORS SALE.....In the middle of the estate of F. D. MARTIN,
deceased. W. H. MARTIN Administrator. H. G. STRUVE, Attorney of
Administration of said estate Vancouver, W.T., March 27, 1866. [3/2]

* % %k %k

Thurs last'Dr. WAGNER of the United States Army émputated the right leg
of Mr. MOUDER of this City, just below the knee. He had suffered

greatly for many months and upon examination it was found that his
ankle was almost deteriated, necessitating the operation. Mr. MOUDER
is-expectedito.recover.

* k k%

jm, NOTICE.....A. W. NYE appointed Adm'r of JOHN NYE estate.



10 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

XEEX

Saturday, April 14, 1866 — Vol. 1 #31

L R X J

“Strong suspicion exists in the vicinity of Eugene City that a Mr.
SHELLY, who resided some seven miles from that place, has been
murdered. He left his home to visit Eugene City, but after several
days absence nothing could be found or heard of him. [2/3]

LR X J

NEW ADVERTISEMENT - MESSRS DURGAN & STEWART have entered into a
copartnership for the purpose of carrying on the blacksmithing
business, and let their friends and the public know that they will at
all times be on hand to do everything in their line neatly and promptly
and at satisfactory prices.

XX XK

Saturday, May 5, 1866 - Vol. 1 #34

X E X ]

MARRIED....April 5 1866, at the residence of the brides father, by G.
GREVE, J.P., FREDERICK P. SAUNDERS to Miss MILLY A. STRONG, all of
Lewis river, Clarke county, W.T. [2/6]

XKk X%

ADMINISTRATORS NOTICE.....In the matter of the estate of BUTLER E.
MARBLE, dec'd. - Dated Vancouver, May 1 1866
. ANCIL S. MARBLE, Administrator.

xk Kk

Saturday, May ‘12, 1866 - Vol. 1 #35

L E L T

DIED ..... In Portland on the 29th of April 1866, FRANCIS S. aged 13
months infant son of Dr. WM. H. and LIZZIE WATKINS. "It sparkled,
exhaled, and went to heaven."

k%%

MARRIED.....At the church six miles west of Vancouver, May 8th, by Rev.
O. OSBORN, A. L. DURGAN to Miss NANCY J. JOHNSON, all of Clarke county,
W.T.

X L X ]

-~



SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS : 11
=
‘ RIOT & KILLING

On Monday night a row occured in the Mount Hood hurdy gurdy saloon
during which a soldier, JACK McDANNIEL, was shot and instantly killed,
another slightly wounded and Mr. GOLDBECK, City Marshal, was severely,
though probably not fatally injured. There was considerable excitement
on the street the next day and a few persons had some apprehension of a
difficulty at night, but the most felt there was no danger of an
outbreak on the part of the soldiers. The intense excitement however
of which the Portland paper speak was not felt here A guard of
soldiers was posted day and night about the scene of the disturbances
but so far as we know or heard, citizens went to bed and slept with no
unusual precautions for defense. The saloons were closed by order of
the authorities, as we understand so as to prevent the soldiers getting
the bad .....(line is unreadable).....more serious in the community
than the facts warrant. It is indeed a fearful fact that institutions
are permitted to exist in any community whose legitimate results are
those to raise a horrible harvest for the bloody reaper to gather. Of
what are the hearts of men made that they will foster and encourage a
work and traffic which gives no good, but only evil on the homes and
hopes of humanity.

x % kX%

-~ , Saturday, May 19, 1866 - Vol. 1 #36

L E R X ]

From the MILWAUKIE DAILY WISCONSIN..... DIED - March 24th 1866, MARY
MORRIS COOPER HUBBELL wife of LEVI HUBBELL, and daughter of Hon S. W.
'BEALL. ' :

The following is an abstract of a flowery obit. of Mrs. HUBBELL. .Died
in Milwaukie, Wisconsin, smitten down in the prime of her life, when in
the enjoyment of the most vigorous health and happiness. She was
Justly deemed one of the most beautiful women in the state.

(Wisconsin) During the war no lady in the state was more marked for
her unbounded devotion to the great cause of the nation. Having a
father and brothers in the Army of the Union.

The deceased was the daughter of the Hon. S. W. BEALL of Wisconsin, and
sister of Mr. S. W. BEALL of this place. (Vancouver, Clarke co. W.T.)

L E R X ]

. UNION NOTICE..... J. F. CAPLES, S. W. BROWN, and others will address the
people on the political issues of the day at the following times and-
places: Friday, May 25, at Shubert's School house, Patterson
precinct. Saturday, May 26, at the house of A. J. TIMMENS, Pollock
precinct, at 10 o'clock A.M.; and at Fred Lewis School House, Lancaster

~precinct, at 2 o'clock P.M.



12 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

L XX R ]

Saturday, May 26, 1866 - Vol. 1 #37

ar—

ER X R

MARRIED.....At the residence of the brides father, on Lewis River, May
20, 1867 (SIE), by D. W. GARDNER, J.P., Mr. JOHN W. CAPLES toc Miss
HARRIET L. GILSON. All of Clarke County, W.T. ‘ {2/6]

L E R X J

DIED..... At the residence of his father, at Elkridge, New York, on the
29th of March, 1866,m Judge D. B. STEVENS of St. Helens, Oregon.

May 20, 1866, at the residence S. D. MAXON, of whooping cough, Little

BIRDY MAY, infant daughter of I. M. and CLARINDA ZEECK, aged 17 days.
“A sweet little flower that e'en in blooming died" MARY

k¥ XX

Saturday, June 23, 1866 - Vol. 1 #41

LER X

NEW ADVERTISEMENT.....Doctor GODDARD informs the afflicted that he will
be ready to wait upon them at his residence one half mile above the
Ordnance Department.

XX X J

Saturday, June 30, 1866 - Vol. 1 #42

LR K J

DIED.....At the residence of Mr. TOMLINISON, near this city, June 15th,
Mrs. RACHEL LIGGET, aged 77. years. Mrs. LIGGET was a Virginian by
birth emigrated, first to Ohio, then to Indiana, then to Illinois,
thence to Washington Territory in 1854. She lived and died respected
and beloved. '

L XX R J

Saturday, July 7, 1866 - Vol. 1 #43

kR Kk

PETITION FOR DIVORCE. ...In the District Court of the 2nd Judicial
District of Washinton Territory, hold terms in Vancouver. C. H. ROLFE,
plaintiff vs. CAROLINE H. ROLFE, defendent, on grounds of abandonment.
Dated July 7 1856 (date should be 1866; Ed )

HILL & MULKEY

Attorney for the plaintiff

X R X ]

/-~



SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 13

Saturday. July 14, 1866 - Vol. 1 #44

k%%

NOTICE
Territory of Washington
County of Clarke ss

In the Justice Court of JOHN F. SMITH, City Recorder of Vancouver,
ex-offico Justice of the Peace, Clarke County W.T. To PHILIP CARWELL:
You are hereby notified that SUMNER BARKER has filed a complaint
against you in said Court, which will be held the 14th day of
September, 1866, and unless you appear and answer the same will be
taken as confesses, and the prayer therefore granted.

The object of the said complaint is to recover a certain account
amounting to $198. ‘

Complaint filed July 7 1866
SUMNER BARKER, plaintiff

L2 1 ]

Saturday, July 28, 1866 - Vol. 1 #46

LE X J

Doctor GODDARD, a local preacher of the M. E. Church, will preach in
the Methodist Church of this place until the arrival of the traveling
minister for the ensuing year. Services at 10 1/2 a.m. and 7 p.m.

LR X 2

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS. ... .Our acknowledgments are due Mrs. SHEFFIELD for a
treat of her excellent ice cream. Mrs. SHEFFIELD makes her own ice
cream and therefore has it at all times, fresh and good. It was a
little too cold, was the only criticism we could make upon it. Our
word for it, if you call at Mrs. SHEFFIELD's for a good dish of ice
cream you will not go away disappointed. _

LR 2

‘saturday, Auqust 4, 1866 — Vol. 1 #47

REEX

NOTICE.....There will be services at the Episcopal Church, on Sabbath.
morning at the usual hour, the Rev. Dr. McCARTY, officiating.

XX KX

_ADMINISTRATORS NOTICE.....GEORGE W. DURGAN appointed Administrator of"
the estate of JOSEPH DURGAN, dec'd



14 . TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

LE X X J

ADMINISTRATORS NOTICE.....ANCIL S. MARBLE, appointed administrator of
the estate of BUTLER E. MARBLE, dec'd. :
. J. D. POTTER, Atty for Administrator

LE R X J

Saturday, August 11, 1866 - Vol. 1 #48

L X 2 X ]

A CARD TO THE PUBLIC

This is to notify the public that a person calling himself GEORGE
FREEMAN; late of Co. C. Oregon Cavalry, but as I understand now of
" Oregon City, has made efforts to, and in fact has, swindled me out of
about $20, and as I learn has already sold his discharge twice, the
public had better beware of him. Vancouver, Aug 11 1866

. GOLDBECK '

L X X ]

MARRIED.....At the residence of the brides father by G. GREVE, J.P.,
Aug. 5th Miss MARY V. MILLER to LEWIS POWELL, all of Clarke County,
w.T'

xRE%

Saturday, Auqust 18, 1866 - Vol. 1 #49

L2 X X ]

ABOUT TO REMOVE

We regret the Mrs. S. S. KLINE is about to remove from this place to
Boise City, Idaho Ty. She and her family will be much missed here by
‘the society in which they moved. May safety attend them on their
journey, and prosperity in their new hone. '

% 2 % Xk

DIVORCE NOTICE.....MARTHA EVERSOLE, plaintiff vs. WILLIAM EVERSOLE,
defendent. The object and prayer of said complaint is to procure a
divorce from you, and to obtain a decree of said Court that the care
and custody of the minor children mentioned and described in said
complaint may be awarded to said plaintiff.

H. I. & J. F. CAPLES

Atty's for plaintiff
Vancouver, August 15 1866



SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 15

EARLY CLARK CO. PEOPLE

The following material was taken from a scrapbook of Early Clark
County People compiled by Mildred Porter. This collection, which
is in the CCGS Library, contains newspaper articles, obituaries,
extracts from other books, and biographical sketches.

'JOHN KING

John King is regarded as one of the exemplary citizens of Clarke
county, Washington, whose well spent life has gained him the respect
and esteem of all with whom he has been brought in contact. When the
government owned much of the land in this district, he took up a claim
and is now giving his attention to its development. He was born in
Fayette county, Ohio, on a farm on Compton's Creek, March 26, 1835, and
was but six years of age when his parents removed to Lee county, Iowa,
where the father engaged in farming. John King continued in that
locality until eighteen years of age, and then, attracted by the
favorable reports which he heard concerning the opportunities of the
northwest, he started for Oregon on the 2d of April, 1853, with an ox
team, joining a wagon train of one hundred and twenty-five wagons.

They proceeded westward to the Missouri river, which they crossed at
St. Joseph on the 2d of May, and at that point practically left behind
them the outposts of eastern civilization. Then came the long and
wearisome trip over the prairies, the plains and onward to the
mountains, until they reached Portland, Oregon, on the 26th of

October. Mr. King, however, stopped for a time at Deschutes, Oregon,
where he operated a ferry boat across the Deschutes river for eighteen
days. he then came on to Portland and secured employment in a saw mill
owned by W. P. Abrams & Company. Two months later he went to Benton.
county, Oregon, in the Willamette valley, where he continued until the
fall of 1856, when he returned to Portland. So wild was the northwest
and so treacherous were the Indians that there was constant need for
military surveilance, and in October, 1855, Mr. King enlisted as a
member of Company I, of the Oregon Volunteer Infantry under Captain

L. B. Munson, of Corvallis, the regiment being commanded by Colonel
Kelley. He served in the battle of Walla Walla at Whitman Station for
four days and nights, and saw active service until the following April,
when he was honorably discharged in Portland.

For a time he was employed in Portland and then went out to fight the
Indians at the Cascades with a number from Portland, the Indians having
massacred white settlers at the point indicated. After but little
service there he assisted in getting boats over the rapids for ten
days, and then returned to the Willamette valley where he spent the
fall. He was afterward married and resided in the vicinity of Portland
for two years, but in 1859 came to Vancouver where he took charge of
the engine in a sawmill owned by his father-in-law, Louis Love. For
over four years he was thus engaged, at the end of which time he began
farming on the Love ranch known as the Taylor place on the river road.
Two years were devoted to agricultural pursuits and the following year



16 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

was spent in Washougal. Subsequently he took a homestead, which is now
the Stamp place, on La Camas Lake, but relingquished that to the
government after five years and on account of the illness of his wife
removed down on the Columbia river to the Love ranch and worked in a
saw and flour mill. He afterward returned to Vancouver, where he
entered the employ of the Oregon and California Railroad, with which he
was connected for two years, when he went to Columbia City, where he
built a sawmill. A year later, however, he removed to Buena Vista,
where he built a sawmill, after which he engaged in various lines of
work until 1888, when he settled upon the ranch which he now owns. He
took this up as a claim from the government - one hundred and sixty
acres. It was mostly covered with timber and he has cleared seven
acres. He has put all good improvements on the farm, has fenced the
place, and is now devoting his energies to the cultivation of the
fields.

On the 26th of October, 1856, Mr. King was married to Miss Melinda J.
Love, of Portland, the wedding being celebrated at her home, then on
Clay and Front streets, in the Rose City. They became the parents of

" 8ix children, but only one is now living, William D., of Portland. Mr.
King has reached advanced age of seventy-five years. He is a member of
the Pioneer Society, having been a resident of Oregon since 1853. His
entire life has been characterized by high principles and manly
conduct. He has never played cards nor drank liquor of any kind, and
has always held firmly to a course that he has believed to be right,
thus commanding the entire confidence and good will of his fellowmen.

(Extracted from Portland Ore., Its History & Builders, by Joseph
Gaston, p. 63, Vol. II, published in 1911.)

x¥k

MARY ALEXANDER

DEATH CLAIMS CLARK COUNTY PIONEER, 95. Mrs. Mary E. Alexander, who was
brought to Clark County in a covered wagon in 1862, died Monday in a
Vancouver hospital. She was born in Iowa on Feb. 3, 1861.

Numbered in the congregation of the Salmon Creek Methodist Church, Mrs.
Alexander taught in a number of Clark County schools from 1902 until
about 1932. Among schools in which she taught were the Salmon Creek,
Manor and Good Hope elementary schools.

survivors include two daughters, Mrs. Minta McPeck and Mrs. Nellie
Cannon, both of Vancouver; four grandchildren, 17 great grandchildren
and eight great, great grandchildren.

Funeral services for Mrs. Alexander will be held at 1 p.m. Thursday in
the Vancouver Funeral Chapel. The Rev. T. Earl Poindexter will
officiate and interment will be in the Manor Cemetery.

(Extracted from a newspaper, date unknown.)

x%x



SPRING 1987 TRATL BREAKERS . 17

ALICE ALEXANDER

ALEXANDER =~ August 31, 1950 at home, Mrs. Alice Alexander of P.O. box
417, Ridgefield, Wash., aged 89 years, mother of James H. Alexander of
Ridgefield, Arthur M. Alexander of Washougal, Mrs. Edna White of
Portland, Mrs. Beatrice Boyer, a missionary serving in Africa, Mrs.
Cora Armstrong of Vancouver; sister of Mrs. Cora Morris of Vancouver,
Oscar Bartlett of Fort Benton, Mont., Milton Bartlett and Elmer
Bartlett, both in California, Edgar Bartlett in Oregon and William
Bartlett. There are 23 grandchildren, 24 great-grandchildren and 4
great-great-grandchildren. Mrs. Alexander had lived in Clark county
most of her life and she and her. husband operated a farm in the Manor
district for nearly 50 years. - Born Sept. 1, 1861 in Illinois. Member
of Methodist church. The remains have been entrusted to the care of
the Vancouver Funeral chapel. Funeral services will be held on
Tuesday, Sept. 5th, at 1 p.m. at, the Vancouver Funeral chapel. Final
interment will be in the Manor cemetery.

(Extracted from a newspaper, date unknown.)

T

IDA HUCKINS

A PIONEER PASSES. Mrs. J. M. Huckins one of the early pioneers of
Clark County, passed away at St. Joseph Hospital, Vancouver, March 23rd
1948. She was interred in the Washougal Cemetery March 26th.

Mrs. Huckins was born 1n Atchison County, Missouri, March 319t ‘1867,
and while a small child moved with her parents to Furnas county,
Nebraska, whence, after the grasshopper plague and famine of the early
1880's the family set out for the Pacific Northwest. The trek was made
in true pioneer style, via covered wagon. The family arrived at Ft.
Vancouver in 1884, Ida L. Blackburn, the future Mrs. Huckins being then
seventeen years of age.

The Blackburn family moving to the Burnt Creek area, north of
Vancouver, Ida Blackburn met her future husband, M. H. Huckins, who was
engaged in logging operations in that area. Mr. Huckins had come to
the Columbia river country in 1881, preceding his bride-to-be by three
vears. They were married August 21st, 1888, in the First Baptist
Church of Vancouver, the Rev. P. H. Harper performing the ceremony.

The Huckins honeymoon consisted of a trip from Vancouver to Camas on
the river steamer "Traveler", their residence in Camas, where Mr.
Huckins was employed by the old Pitiock Paper Company, the couple
returned to Vancouver, where their first child was born.

In 1890 Mr. Huckins purchased the old Turner place in the Fir Grove
community from H. J. Biddle, and Mrs. Huckins resided there until her
death.

(continued on page 31)



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

 BIBLE RECORDS

BIBLE RECORDS submitted by Walter Black, Rt. 1, Box 475, Amboy, WA 98601

THE
HOLY BIBLE
containing the
OLD AND NEW TESTAMENTS,
translated out of
The Original Tongues:
and with the
FORMER TRANSLATIONS DILIGENTLY COMPARED AND REVISED,

NEW YORK:
AMERICAN BIBLE SOCIETY
INSTITUTED IN THE YEAR MDCCCXVI

[Pica, ref, quarto.] . 1869.

FAMILY RECORD
BIRTHS BIRTHS
Alexander Bldck father - Anne Maria mother
Was born January Waggoner was born
25th 1822 . . November 23rd 1823
Martin Black and sons John Q(?) Black
was born November was born January
16th 1845 , 8th 1854

March 2 - 1937 Died
Thomas Black

was born December Adam Black
20th 1847 . was born Decem-
. ber 8th 1856
Jacob Black was _ June 1 - 1935 died
born May 20th
1850 ' . Reobert Black
: ' was born September

Benjamin Black _ 8th 1859
was born May 8th
1852 ’ Samuel Black

was born April

6th 1862

May 20 - 1930 died
FAMILY RECORD (page '2)

Henry Black Samuel Alva Black was
was born , born to Mr & Mrs Alva
February 6th 1866 Samuel Black on

Joshua Black May 16, 1933

was born Nov 4th 1884



TRAIL BREAKERS 19

SPRING 1987

BIRTHS
William L Black
was borned
July the 14 1890
Died July 2 - 1962

_ James Black Henry's
was born boy
October 11, 1911
Lester Black Henry's
was born Oct 6, - boy
1905

-~

FAMILY RECORD (page 2 cont'd)

BIRTHS

Larry Edward Black born
to Mr and Mrs Alva Samuel
Black May 18, 1935

Leonard Ralph Black was
born to Mr and Mrs Ralph
Edward Black December

6, 1933

Kay Ada Black was born to .
Mr and Mrs Ralph Edward
Black February 20, 1935

Wanda Louise Black was
born to Mr and Mrs Ralph
Edward Black March 1937

Bobby Leon Robertson
was born to Mr and Mrs
R. R. Robertson January
21, 1937

Jeannette Aileen Robertsoﬁ
was born to R. R. Robertson
May 22, 1940

Byron Hugh Davis was born to
Mr & Mrs R Davis February
14, 1940 :

Lorraine Chlde Davis
Sept 15, 1943

FAMILY RECORD (page 3)

MARRIAGES

Alexander Black
was married to
Anne M. Waggoner

on April 3rd
1845 -

Hilda O. Black was
married to Harry I.
Dietrick on June 11, 1921

Alva S. Black was married
to Clarabel D. Wicks
Sept 1932

Ralph Black was
Married to Hazel Young
- April 26, 1933

BIRTHS

Ciarence E. Black
born August 3, 1902

Carl A. Black was bornv
August 28, 1918

Alva S. Black was born
August 26, 1910

Ralph E. Black was born
August 28, 1912

Hilda O. Black was born
June 22, 1907

Ada J. Black was born
February 4, 1915



20

TRAIL BREAKERS

FAMILY RECORD (page 3 continued)

MARRIAGES

Ada Jeanette Black was
married to Raymond Ralph
Robertson October 10, 1934

Dorothy Eveline Black
was married to Ray

Ernest Davis - March 16
1938

Clarence E---- Black
married to ,
Florance Mardell Collis
March 16, 1955

BIRTHS

Dorothy E. Black was born
March 14, 1918

Waunevia Black
was born January 10, 1920

Waunevia Black was married
to Lester Bailey Wakeman
Nov 12, 1942
born
Steven Mark Wakeman Nov 23, 1945
Luke Marie Wakeman June 9, 1949

Linda Odessa Black born
Nov 16 - 1955
Clarence's girl

FAMILY RECORD (page &)

DEATHS

Alexander Black died
November 23rd, 1887

Annie Mariah Black
died March the 2, 1912

Samuel Black died
20 May 1930

Benjamin Black died
May 4, 1932

BIRTHS

To Mr & Mrs Harry Dietrick
Lorne Morris July 14, 1925
Elsie Odessa June 2, 1927
Harry Isreal Jr. Jan 19, 1929

DEATHS

Larey Edward Black
passed away March 31,
1941 (son of Alva & Clarebel)

Alexander Black son of Sam &
Dora Black died 30 Aug 1900
born 25 Aug 1900

Earl Garland Black born 19 Aug 1906
n " " died 7 July 1920

Dora Jeannette Black
died March 6 - 1955
It was Sunday

Lester Black

Born Oct 6, 1905

Died July 18 or 191956
Buried Sat. July 21, 1956
at Yreka, Calif

Jacob Black died
July 4, 1932

These records have been typed as written in the FAMILY RECORD pages in

the Bible.

EVELYN MALONEY, Bible Records, "Trail Breaker"

Vol XIII, No 3



SPRING 1987 ) TRAIL BREAKERS 21
= '

LIBRARY UPDATE

JUST A REMINDER: Clark County Genealogical Society Library re-opened Tuesday, Feb-
ruary 17, 1987. It is still located in the Clark County Historical Museum Bldg.,
but is now on the main floor. Hours are 12:00 noon to 4:00 p.m. It is hoped our
members will find the new atmosphere inspiring and new interest in genealogy will
be developed. Our library volunteers. are anxious to serve members and visitors!

QUAKER RESEARCH:- Many of you may already have this information, but for those who .
have not acquired it, this will make it easy for you. Addresses -for Quaker research-
ers: The Central Repository of minutes and digests in England is the Friends House,
Euston Road, London, NW1 2BJ, England. In Ireland it is c/o Recording Clerk,
Friends House, 6 Eustace St., Dublin, Ireland. Some additional collections in Eng-
land are at Somerset House in London and the Society of Genealogists, 14 Charter-
house Bldg., London, ECIM 7BA.

_ American sources for English Quaker records include Genealogical Society of Utah,
Friends Historical Library in Swarthmore, PA, the Moses Brown School, Providence, RI,
and Friends Library, Arch St., Philadelphia, PA. :

It is possible to establish that some Quakers had honorable war service which would
make descendants eligible for DAR or SAR Membership.. Although Quakers refused to

=~ bear arms, many.took a very active and helpful part in the war as teamsters, physi-
cians and other non-combative roles. Some also contributed large sums of much
needed money. ' '

Do you have ancestors in the American Legion? If so, write to:‘Aﬁerican_Legion, '
Natjonal Headquarters, Box 1055, 700 North Pennsylvania St., Indianapolis, IN 46204.

GERMANY Each citizen in Germany during the Nazi regime carried an AHNEPASS, which:
Tisted three to six generations of ancestry. The Genealogical Society of Utah has
microfilmed 671 reels of these passes for the area of Mittelfranken (in Bavaria)
in the Brenner collection. From--Decatur Gen. Soc. Newsletter, May 1986.

CCGS'Libréry has a number of surname periodicals and family newsletters. Valuable
information on families contained therein may be advantageous. '

WARNING: If a door to door representative should‘approach you for pictures of ancestors
to pubTish in any type of atlas, beware. This is a new SCAM. Several thousand
I11inois and lowa residents were relieved of their money as a result of such a scheme.

Just a reminder for those of you who are inexperienced in requesting marriage records.
Request the application as well as the marriage certificate. All states and counties
do not -have the applications, but it never hurts to ask. More information is con-
tained in the application. ; ’ ‘ '

. Those of you who have Scandinavian ancestry might find it of interest to visit the
Nordic Heritage ‘Museum, 3014 NW 67th St., Seattle, WA 98117; phone 206-789-5707.
It has a most interesting display of the historical immigration of Scandinavian
immigrants to America. It you are in Seattle, an hour or more would be well spent -
in this museum.

The New York Foundling Home has opened records to'adult (over 18) adoptees. This is
the home that sent children on the orphan trains in the late 1800's. The address ‘is:
New York Foundling Hospital, Record Information Office, 1175 Third Ave., NY, NY 10021.

Doris Wastradowski



22 TRAIL BREAKERS . Vol XIII, No 3

BOOK REPORTS

These new acquisitions are now available for members
to check out for a two week period. Some books,
however, will remain "reference only."

975.2 Abstracts of Baltimore County Administration Accounts, Liber 7.
Caroth Compiled by Robert Barnes. 1975. .Presented by H. K. Rowley.

MA Estate Settlements. Indexed

975.5 Botentourt County, Virginia History Before.1800. Presented by
VA Joan Zuber. Botentourt County Historical Series, Vol. IV

975.5 Boteﬁtourt County Historx Before 1900 Through County Letters
VA

and Diaries. Fincastle, VA: Bicentennial Publications
Committee. Presented by Joan Zuber. About 20 sets of
letters are listed by name in the table of contents..

975.5 Botentourt County History Before 1900 Through County Cemetery
VA Records. Fincastle, VA: Bicentennial Publications Commit-
tee. Presented by Joan Zuber. 80 cemeteries are included

R310 Botentourt County, Virginia 1785 Enumeration. Presented by
VA Joan Zuber. :

C

.016 Brethren Life and Thought. Winter-Spring 1964. Presented by
Vol. IX Joan Zuber. A bibliography of Brethren Literature 1713-

PA 1963. Published by Brethren Press, Elgin, Illinois.

325.2 Buffington, Albert F. Something for Everyone. Something for
GS You. Published for Pennsylvania German Society 1980. Pre-
PA sented by Joan Zuber. Essays about Pennsylvania Germans.

325.2 Burgert Annette Kunselman. Eighteenth Century Emigrants from

GS German Speaking Lands to North America._Pub. for Pennsyl-

PA Vania German Society. 1983. Presented by Joan Zuber. Vol.
I: The Northern Kraichgau.

973.2 Burgess, Howard. Our American Heritage. A speech he made

Burge about 1980 in Walla Walla, WA.

U.s. "

312 Carroll County Illinois Federal Census and Mortality Sched-
gL ules 1850. Presented by H.K. Rowley. -

~



SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS ' 23

929.1
Comp

312
Newh
IN
290
.Crol
PA

929.2
Davis
MA

312
Bishop

312
1L

929.1
RD
PA

2312
G.T.

941.6
Ire.

929.,8
Faust
. PA

310
VA

312
Davis

VA

Computerized Surname Magazine. Atlanta, GA. Genealogical

Center Library. Dec. 1981. Presented by Rose Marie
Harshman. Queries to connect you with a "cousin."

Cemetery Inscriptions. DeKalb County Indiana. Compiled by

M. Newhard. 1972. Presented by Joan Solheim.

Croll, Rev. P.C. Annals of the Oley Valley in Berks, County
PA. Reading, PA: Reading Eagle Press. 1926. Presented
by Joan Zuber. Huguenot, Swiss, and Palatinate German
emigration to America.

Davis, William T. Genealogical Register of Plymouth Families.
Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1977. Contains the names of

- thousands of individuals with Mayflower background. Because
they are listed alphabeticlaly with several generations in
each name group, it's a little difficult to follow. Appen-
dix includes statistics about the Mayflower Shlp, flag,
Plymouth Rock, and more.

Deaths and Obituaries Extracted from Moffitt Book XIII. 1985.
Warren Co. Illinois Genealogical Society. Presented by
Karen L. Germann. From an Illinois newspaper 1913-1915.

Deaths and Marriages from Early Quincy Papers. 1835-1850.

Compiled by L. Parrick, L. Frye, Jay Kay. Presented by
Joan Solheim.

Director, Robert M. A Guide to Genealoglcal Sources at the

Pennsxlvania State Archives. Harrisburg: PA Historical
Museum Collection. 198l. Presented by Joan Zuber.

Early Marrlages, West Frederlck County, Vqu_nla. East HagpF

shire County, West Vlrglnla. Compiled by Grace Garner and

Ralph Triplett. 1975.° Presented by Joan Solhelm.A

Familia. Ulster Genealogical Review. Belfast: Ulster Hist-

orical Foundation. 1985

Faust, Albert B. Lists of Swiss Emigrants in the Eighteenth

Century to the American Colonies. Baltimore: Genealogical
_Publishing Co. 1968. Presented by Joan Zuber. From State
Archives of Zurich. Zurich to Carolina and Pennsylvania.
1734-1744. ' :

Felldin, J.R. Index to the 1820‘behsus of Virginia. Presented
by Joan Zuber. :

Frederick County Vlrglnla Marrlages 1771-1825. Compiled by
E.T. Davis. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1975 Presented
by Joan Zuber.




24 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3
'285.7 Glatfelter, Charles H. Pastors and People.
GS Vol. I. Pastors and Congregations. 1980
PA Vol. II. The History. 1981
Presented by -Joan Zuber. Pub. for Pennsylvania German
Society. Large 1ndexed volumes.
VF Hacksma House Genealogy Hotline. Publlshed in Wenatchee, WA,
this issue Sept.-Oct 1986. Pamphlet containing queries. USA.
290 Hartzell, Gladys. On This Rock. The Story of St. Peters Church
GH Shepherdstown, WVA. 1970. History of two Lutheran churches
PA St. Peters, est. 1765. St. James, est. 1856. Includes many
names and some vital statistics. :
929.2 Hildebrand, E.M. History of Joseph G. Hildebrand Family. Pre-
Hilde sented by the author, 3414 Bradley Lane, Chevy Chase, MD.
FH A fine hlstory of the family in three parts' Part I pub in
"1957, part 2 five years later, and part 3 in 1971 to follow
up on younger descendants. Includes narrative on people,
family statistics, photographs, tables of content but no
index.
310 Index to 1830 Federal Census of Illinois Counties: Green, Mor-
C gan, Sangamon, Calhoun, Pike Fulton, Knox, Henry Adams, Han-
IL cock, Warren, Mercer, Peoria, Putnam, Jo Daviess. Presented
by H. K Rowley.
312 Index of Wills and Administration Records Northampton County
Will Pennsylvania 1812-1850 and Lehigh County PA 1812-1850.
PA Presented by Joan Zuber.
325.1 An Index to Naturalization Records from Shelby County, Ohio
Wall. 1814—1906. Presented by Bertha Krause. - .
OH
310 Iowa 1836 Territorial Census. Accelerated Indexing Systems.
IA Presented by Ruth Rowley.
C . .
325.1 Jordan, Mildred. The Distelfink Country of the Pennsylvania
MJ Dutch. New York: Crown Pub. 1978. Presented by Joan Zuber.
PA A mix of information about Pennsylvania Dutch people.
290 Kieffer, Henry Martyn. Some of the First Settlers of the
HK . Forks of the Delaware. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1973.
PA Presented by Joan Zuber. From records of the First Reformed
- Church of Easton, PA 1760-1852. Contains about 20,000
names, many of_them German.
325.2 Knittle, Walter A. [Early Eighteenth Century Palatine Emigra-
WK tion. Baltimore: eneal. Pub. CO. . 1StOry Orf a
PA migration from Rhine Valley thru England to America 1710.

Indexed. Presented by Joan Zuber.

~

A



SPRING 1987
o, SERIN

TRAIL

BREAKERS 25 .

R312
C

PA
929.2

LeFev

NY
' 974.8
PA

979.5
OR

. 312
VA.

312
VA

975.2

Caro

975.2
Caro
MD

929.2

325.1
VA

929.1
Eng

Euro -

Marriage Bonds of Bedford

National Geneal Societ

LeFevre, Ralph. Hlstory o)

Lancaster County, Pennsxlvanla Tax Lists 1751, 1756, 1757, 1758.

‘1972,

Ye Presented by H. K. Rowley.

f New Paltz, NY and Its Old Families.

Baltimore: Geneal.

Pub.

Co. 1973. Presented by H.K Rowley.

Many of the early inhabitants were Palatinates who came

from Germany 1600-1675.

Maps Showing the Developme

Two indexes.

nt of Pennsylvania.

Joan Solheim

Marion County Hlstorx Sa
Society. Presented in

11956-~1978 are bound in
the first set.

Presented by

lem, OR: Marion County Historical
memory of Roscoe Porter. Ten Volumes
two sets: w1th 1981 index (red) in

County, Vlrglnla 1755-1800. Compiled

by Dennis and Smith.
. by Joan Zuber.

Baltlmore.

Geneal.: Pub.‘Co.-Presented

Marriage Bonds of Franklin County Virginia 1786-1858. by

Marshall Wingfield. Pr
Geneal. Pub. Co. 1973.

Marxland Oaths of Fidelity

Presented by H. K Rowle
sixteen counties are 1i
" sign oaths of allegianc
cause of freedom.

.Maryland Soldiers Entitled

- Compiled by Bettie Caro
In 1787 lots of 50 acre
within Alleghany and Ga

. The Maxflower Descendant.

azine of Pilgrim geneal
' Rask.

Montgomery County, Virgina

Shreiner-Yantis, 1972.
tax lists, abstracts of
ing migration.

Pelling, George. Beginni
Pub. by Federation of F
to CCGS by Federation o
tion of six small books

Indexed.

esented by Joan Zuber. Baltimore:

Indexed.

. Compiled by Bettie Carothers.

Y. In two volumes names of men of
sted. In 1777 they-were required to
e to the state of Maryland and the

to Land West of Fort Cumberland.
thers. 1973. Presented by H.K Rowley
S were glven to soldiers, this 1and
rrett Countles, Maryland

Jan. and July 1985 issues of a mag-
ogy and history. Presented by Shlrley

1790. Springfield, VA: Nettie
Presented by Joan Zuber. Includes
800 Land surveys and data concern-

Your Family Histor Plymouth:
amily History Societies and presented
f Genealogical Societies. A collec-

bound together.




26 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIIXI, No 3

929.1 Pennsylvania Line, A Research Guide to Pennsylvania Genealogy
PA and Local History. Pub. by SW Pennsylvania Geneal. Services
1983. Presented by shirley Rask

929.2 Person, Dorothy Wooldridge. Spencer Citings. 1986. Presented

Person by CCGS member Dorothy Person. Order copies from her at

WA P.0O. Box 2728, Vancouver, WA 98668, From William Spencer,
b. 1652, lived in CT, Dorothy has researched many descendants
for a large hard bound book, illustrated, charted, and indexed.
Civil War 1letters add to the story as well as illustrated
pages about individuals and families.

D312 Ross Bay Cemetery, Victori, B.C. by John Adams. Published by
VF Heritage Architectural Guides. 1983. Presented by Lois

Michaels. Established 1873.

312 Rush County, Indiana. Farly Marriage Records. 1822-1835.

IN Compiled by Colleen Ridlen. 1979. Presented by H.K. Rowley
274.8 1723-1973 Anniversary Magazine of the Tulpehocken. Womelsdorf,
Worre PA: Tulpehocken Settlement Historical Society. 1973. Pre-
PA sented by Joan Solheiam. Articles about migration from

Germany and within Pennsylvania. :
325.1 Stoner, Robert Douthat. A Seed-Bed of the Republic. Early -~
Stoner Botetourt. 1962. Presented by Joan Solheim. Botetourt -
VA county, Virginia was formed in 1770 when it included Illinois,

Kentucky, Indiana, part of Ohio. A history including many
names. Indexed.

979.7 Sunrise Over the Prairie. By Prairie High School students in

WA 1980 from interviews for local history.

R312 Tax Lists Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania. 1786-1810. Presented
C by H.K Rowley. National Genealogical Society. 1968.

PA '

D310 Virginia 1810 Census. Large red volumes. Vol. I: A-K; Vol II:

VA 1L-Z. Presented by Joan Zuber.

C

975.5 Virginia German Bibliography. Compiled by Klaus Wust. Edinburg,
Wust Virginia: Pub. by Shenandoah History. 1970. Presented by
VA Joan Selheim. A bibliography of books, pamphlets, articles.

R310 Whiteside County Illinois 1850 Census. Presented by H.K.Rowley.

VA
312 Will Books and Intestate Records of lLancaster County, PA 1729-

Wills 1850. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1974, Presented by Joan
PA Zuber. Compiled by Fulton and Mylin. History plus an index

to will books givihg year, book,” volume, page. :



o, SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS | 27

-~

-~

975.5 Worrell, Anne Loury. Early Marriages, Wills, and Some Revolu-

Worre tionary War Records. Botetourt County, Virginia. Baltlmore:
VA Geneal. Pub. Co. 1975. ‘

. 975.5 Worrell, Anne Loury. QOver the Mountain Men. Their Early

Worre Court Records in Southwest Virginia. Baltimore: Geneal.
VA Pub. Co. 1975. Presented by Joan Solheim. ' :

312 Worrell, A.L. A Brief of Wills and Marriages in Montgomery
VA and Fincastle Counties, Virginia. 1733-1831. Presented by -
Joan Solheim. Baltimore: Geneal. Pub. Co. 1976.

275.5 Wust, -Klaus. Folk Art in Stone. Southwest Virginia. Edinburg,

Wust - VA: Pub. by Shenandoah History. 1970. Presented by Joan
VA Solheim. Stonecutters work shown. Bound with Virginia

Fraktur Penmanship as Folk Art.

929.2 2Zinn, Adola. Family of Elizabeth Ann Wolfe. Descendants of

Zinn E.A. Wolfe and Jasper Zinn. She was born 1856 in West Vir-
FH © ginia. Four generations are listed by name and birthdate.
Sededededededodedede

NOTE FROM THE EDITOR . . .

Once again, if you haven't turned in your ancestor charts, Gloria
Holverson would very much like to see them come in to her. Bible
records and queries should be turned in to Evelyn Maloney. Turn in
these materials soon, so there is time to prepare them for publica-
tion - in the next Trail Breakers.

Fekkkdhdhdk

NEW ENGLAND - Naturalization records for the New England states that
were previously at the National Archives in Washington, D.C. have been
transferred to the Boston Archives Branch. The material consists of
"desigraph" copies of petitions from federal and nonfederal courts in
Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, and Rhode Island made by the WPA~
and card indexes for all six New England states. The period covered-
is the late 18th century through 1906. Boston Archives Branch, 380
Trapelo Rd., Waltham, MA - 02154. ' '

(Taken from Ancestors Unlimited, Vol. 10 No. 3.)

AMERICAN INDIANS - The National Archives has a new catalog which will
be of ‘interest to those researching Native American families. Called
"American Indians", it lists microfilm publications that are available
from the Nat. Archives - is $2.00 from Publications Sales. Branch
(NEPS), National Archives, Washington, D.C. 20408.

(Taken from Ancestors Unlimited, Vol. 10 No. 3.)

sk

"01ld Genealogists never die . . . they just lose their census.”
(Taken from Charleston Chapter, S. Carolina)



28 TRAIL, BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

SURNAME FILE

KUHNS IA.  JONAS

KUNZ Charles Henry; Henry, from Bavaria, Ger and. Batavia, OH area.. MC SPERITT

KUYKENDALL WV. PR. CA/  VILES

LA BELLE Joseph, b, 1854 Can, m. Ellen CHENETTE, d. San Rafael, CA. HARSHMAN
LACY Laurence; Sarah b, 1686 MA. HARRIS
LACEY 1846 PA.  HARRIS

LADD Mary, NH, m. Jacob GILMAN; Nathaniel, MA, NH, m. Elizabeth GILMAN} Daniel
T 1613, Eng NG, m. Ann, GILMAN

LAMBERT William Carlton, b. 28 May 1818, d. 24 Mar 1890 Lincoln Co. KS, dau. Sarah
b, 10 Mar 18LL, d. 22 Dec 1919, KS, bur Beverly, KS, Hammer Cem. BLACK

LAMER IL. VILES

LAMPSON  Horauce, m. Hulda- PHELPS, d. 1842. MAURER

LAMPSON Marie, b. 5 May 1819 South Hero, VT, m. SCOTE, William George 5 Nov. 1842
Plattsburg, NY, f Horauce LAMPSON, mo Hulda PHELPS, d. 3 Oct. 1892, IL. MAURER

LANCOCKE Susan, 1570 Eng, m. John STANLEY. GILMAN

LANDERS ~MA, VA 1635; ME, CC, RI, WV 1650 onj NC, VT, GA, PA, MD 1750 on; KY, IL,
IN, NY 1800 on; MO, AR, TX, KS, WA, CA 1825 on.  LANDERS

LANDRUM John, b ca 1800-1810 VA, m. Susan —» d. prob Moniteau Co., MO. WILLIAMS

LANDRUM  Martha J., b 1835 MO, m William Y. STEWART 3 Jan 1853, d 1909 Harper Co.
KS. WILLIAMS ‘

LANE PA. BAKER

LANE Mary, b ca 1650 Eng or MA, m ca 1670 William AVERY, Dedham, Norfolk Co., MA,
d. ca 1700 Dedham, Norfolk Co., MA. FISHER

LANE Ontario, Can, SD, ND, OR; Samuel, Ire; James 1831 Ire; Samuel 1858 Ont, Can;
James 1884 Ont, Can. HARRIS

LANE Rebecca, Eng, m George PARDEE. GILMAN

LANE Richard, m Sarah FULLER 1723 MD; John FULLER, b 1726-8 MD, d 1786 IN, m Eliz-
abeth CLOUD; Jemima, b 1760-5 VA or MD, m ¢a 1790 TN, Enoch KINCHELDE, Sr.

ROBISON

-~



SPRING 1987 , . TRAIL BREAKERS ) 29

= LANGEBERG Albert F. L., b 12 Dec 1874 Reblow, Ger, m 18 Oct 1898 Mary Margaret
BUHRING; b 19 June 1878 Baltic, Minnehaha, SD, p Ernest & Mary PUTRAH BUHRING,
d 27 Feb 196k Neenah, Winnebago, WI; p John & Fredereke DEDELOw LANGEBERG,
d 11 Feb 1950 Marshall Co., SD. CARD :

LANGEBERG John, b 16 March 18k, mo Fredareke DEDELOW, b 1 January 1853, p Chris-
tian & (?§ DEDELOW, d 29 May 1913 Dell Rapids, SD; d 3 April 1926 Dell Rapids,
SD. CARD
LANGEBERG Mary. See: BUSHMAN, H. Clive. . CARD
LANGHAM PA, Eng. = BAKER '
LAPPIN Paul, & Robert, m Eli?abeth KIRK; s Robinson b 1801 PA, bur Wayne Co., IL,
-m Phoebe STARKY, children Rachel b 1840, Alice b 1842, John W. b 18LL, George
b 1846, Eliza b 1849. BENNETT
LARMER William b Ire, mo NEAL, to Can ca 1845, m Dors NORKUORD who d Ire, brought
four children to ont, Can: Christina, m Charles CROSWELL, Robert, m a CROS-
_ WELL, Catherine and one other dau.  CROSWELL o
LARSON Bernhard Martinius, 1852 = 1926 Nor, MN. STOUT
LARY ME. HARRIS

e~  LASHER Jane Marie b 1823 NY, m Nelson I. ANGELL; John, NY, m Catherine CLUM.
GILMAN »

LASTER  Rebecca b 1868, m Lemuel WARR. AL 1800's. ~ OKEL

LATHROP  Jane, 1614-1683 Eng, MA, m Sanuel FULLER; John, 1584-1653 Eng, MA, m/1
Jane HOUSE, m/2 Ann HAMMOND; Thomas, d 1606 Eng, m/1 Elizabeth CLARK, m/2 Mary,
m/3 Jane; Rohert, d 1558 Eng, m Ellenj John 1499, Eng.  GILMAN

LAUFFER PA.  BAKER '

LAURIE/LOWRY Elizabeth, m John MAYEN/MAINE 1639 prob ME. FINLEY

_ LAVERGNE = Elise, b 10 Mar 1841 Can, m Edouard PARMENTIER, d 14 Mar 1913 Vanéouver,
" WA, bur St, James Cem., Vancouver, WA. HARSHMAN

LAW Susan, 1825-1889 Eng, IL, m Benjamin HOLROYDE; William. HOLROYD

LAYTON Joseph, m Mary Jane FLESHER who was b 1841, d 17 Mar 1923?, bur Canby, OR.
GERMANN

LEACHMAN Wood Co., WV, Prince Wm. Co., VA. WASTRADOWSKI

LE BLANC  Anne, m Pierre BREAU 1705 Port Royal, Acadia, £ Jacques LE BLAKC, mo Ca-
therine HEBERT. HARSHMAN |

/N LEE VA 1640 on, NC 1750;on, KY 1800 on, TN 1800 on, IL 1800 on. LANDERS

LEE 1677 MA.  HAMBLEN



30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3
LEE AR? 1829-18L9, Union Co., IL 1850-1875, Clark Co., WA 1875-1907. . VILES ~
LEE Josephine Alice, 1869-1928 IL, WA, m Thomas Lincoln SIMMONS; William K., 1829-
1906 AR, WA, IL, m Sophronia SUMNER. VILES _
LEE Robert; b 12 Jan 1856 Can, m Lucy JONES 27 Aug 1868k, Minn., MN, £ John LEE,
Mo Margaret, d 29 Nov 1913 Minn., MN; John LEE 1i Can, MN, WI. CULLEY
LEE Robert Edgar, b 22 June 1888 Minn., MN, m Annette G. DONAGHUE 11 Aug 1909,
Minn., MN, d 11 Aug 1953, Portland, OR. f Robert LEE, mo Lucy JONES, liv MN,
WI, OR. CULLEY ‘
LEEK Mary, m Thomas BARNES, New Haven, CT ca 1710, OMAN

" LEEPER  Amanda Elizabeth 1862-1938 IA, WA, m Frederick DUBACK; Andrew 1830-1929
OH, IA, WA, m Sarah Jane SECRIST. DAHLQUIST

LEIXIN/LEKES PA. BAKER

LEMKE

Wilhelmine, b ca 1826 Grasleitrkow, Pbmeria, Pru, m bef 1860 August PRECHEL,

Pru, d Lincoln Co, or Marathon Co., WI. FISHER

LENTZ

Anna Maria, m Johann Conrad HUBER, d 1808; Bernard LINTZ/LENTZ. WORTHINGTON

LESTER IL, NC. PORTER

LEVANON Que. HARSHMAN

M

LEVELL/LAVILLE/LEVILLE/DE LAVILLE Que. HARSHMAN

LEWIS VA 1630 on. LANDERS

LEWIS NY, Wal. PORTER

LEWIS 1812 NY, 1820 IA, IL, 1842 OR Terr. PORTER

LEWIS Andrew Jackson, OH, daus Lillian and Lena; MC SPERITT

LEWISIAMéAsa, b ca 1770-80 CT, m Spedy STOCKWELL ca 1800, d 1835 Richmond, VI. WILL-

LEWIS Eurah Lois, b 1909 AR, m Warren D. FISH; Thomas Wesley 1873-195L TN, OK,
m Nannie Lee Anna BENTON; John Wesley 1835-1890 TN, m Missouri Ann Susan
GREER.  FISH

LEWIS | Joseph, b 1802 Bolton, VT, m Deborah COX ca 1820, WILLIAMS

LILLIE - Melissa b 8 spril 18LL NY, B unk, h Leander HARNDEN, children Howard, El-

bert A., Alpheretti, William Arthur, Benjamin C., Lucy Evelyn, Louise W.,
Clara Elizabeth, GAGER

LINABERRY 180%. HAMBLEN _ ~

LINCOLN MA 1630 on, NY 1670 on, KY 1800 on, IL 1810 on.  LANDERS



SPRING 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS 31

-

=\

BAKER Barbie

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

BENNETT V. 8olleen 6111 NE 70th Street, Vancouver, WA 98661
BLACK Mrs. Walter Route 1, Box 475, Amboy, WA 98601

CARD Judith

Route L, Box 582A, Woodland, WA  986TL

CROSWELL Lorraine Gill 5909 W Street, Washougal, WA 98671

CULLEY Patricia

Route 2, Box 392, Ontario, OR 9791L

DAHLQUIST Marilyn 2912 NE 127th_ Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662
FINLEY Mildred M. 8205 NE 9th Street, Vancouver, WA 9866l
FISH Mrs. Eurah L. 1710 S Street, Vancouver, WA . 98661

FISHER Robert
FISHER Ruth

GERMANN C. Jane

714 W L3rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98660
714 W L3rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98660
10209 NE 157th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98662

GILMAN Geraldine F. 154%1 SE Mill Plain Boulevard, ClL, Vancouver, WA 98668
- HAMBLEN Mrs. Bruce 6202 SE Hans Nagel, Washougal, WA 98671

HARRIS Frances

8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 9866k

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, WA 98662

HOLROYD Jean G.

1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663

JONAS Mrs. Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, WA  9866L

LANDERS Jo

MAURER Linda M.

3110 "z" Street, Vancouver, WA 98661

Post Office Box 103, Pumpkin Center, CA 93313

MC SPERITT Beverly Graham 12317 SE 19th Street, Vancouver, WA 98664

OKEL Mrs. Lorie

OMAN Kitty R.

18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, WA  $860L
8701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, WA 98662

PORTER Mildred E. 2001 E 33rd Street, Vancouver, WA 98662

ROBISON Cheryl

2317 NE 112th Avenue, Vancouver, WA 9866L

STOUT Steve & Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, WA 98606

VILES Alice A.

Route 1, Box 636, Scappose, OR 97056

WASTRADOWSKI Doris 901 E 3k4th Street, Vancouver, WA 98663
WILLIAMS Jeri Sandel 11519 NE 8th Street, Vancouver, WA 98684
WORTHINGTON Judy 9608 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Vancouver, WA 98665

%k % ok ok ok %k Kk ok ok

(continued from page 17)

Mrs. Huckins was extremely popular throughout the county, as was
attested by a funeral cortege numbering upwards of 100 automobiles
carrying sorrowing friends to graveside for the final farewell.

Surviving Mrs.

Huckins are her husband, J. M. Huckins and six children

namely, Ed M. Huckins of Camas; Mrs. Bertha Lawson of Oak Park, Mrs.
Pearl Bethea of Oakland, Calif., Mrs. Edith Reinseth of Seattle; Joe
Huckins of Fir Grove; Mrs. Goldie Husby of Weir Park and 13

grandchildren.

Also surviving are two sisters Mrs. Elizabeth Converse

of Ridgefield, Wash., and Mrs. Mary Taylor of Redlands, Cal.

(Author and date of article unanwn)

ok



32

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 3

SURVEYORS

" The following list of surveyors in thé»State of Washington was compiledf
by Jerry Olson of Olson Engineering, who is also a member of CCGS.

If

anyone has any information to expand or edit the surveyors database, Jerry

would like to hear from them.

Type of Surveyor - Abbreviation List

* ¥

c contract surveyor (GLO before 1910 P
gr group surveyor (GLO after 1910) ex
in industry surveyor ic
gv government surveyor dc
mn mineral surveyor fc
de detailed examiner (GLO) gs
cs county surveyor cg
ce county engineer
* %

NVE COUNTY FRON T0 TYPE
William H Carlton Ksp Mas Pie 1697 1858 ¢
William H Carlton Kng Isl 1859 1860 c
‘William H Carlton Col Ben W W 1860 1863 ¢
frchie "Brent" Carpenter Lew Skm Clk Cow Wah 1970 1383 in
Herry Carr Cka 1889 1907 cs
Carter-Bringle Clk 1967 1984 p
(Lieut) Case Jof Ksp Mas Thu Pie 1841 1841 gv
(Lieut) Case ng 1841 1841 gv
Thomas H Cavanaugh Thu 1889 18% gv
fobert Cavness Kng 1970 1983 »p

Centaur Land Su Yak 1979 1985 »p
J E Champers Kng 1920 1929 p
Brant Chanaler Cow Clk Ska 1931 1985 ¢
Chapsan Kng ? P
£ E Chapsan Kng ? P
John # Chapsan Pie 1859 1859 cs
Winfield S Chapman Wan. 1876 1877 ¢
fndrew Chappell Clk ? in
W H Charde the 1915 1915 gr
Larry Charlton 1960 1960 gv
Jin Chase Kng ? p
Wayne Chastain Kng 1968 1968 p
Justin Chenoweth Clk 1855 18% ¢
Justin Chenoweth Law 1673 1674 cs
Frank Chick Sno ? ]
Hiras M Chittenden Kng 1941 1945 p

private surveyor

explorer

inspector of contract surveys
donation land claim surveyor
field crew for contract surveyor
geological survey

coast and geodedic survey

RECORDS LOCATION AND WISC COMMENTS

BN

BLM

BLM

Heyco-Longview

Okanogan County - 2 tms 89-90,06-07
Elton Carter, Nilwaukie, Oreg

Raer expl Puget Sng w/Wilkes

fmer expl Puget Snd w/Wilkes

BLM (Surveyor General of Wash)
Central Engrs-Ruburn (Cavness Engrs)
Centaur Lang Surveying-Yax(J Jonrston)
Unknown dates approx

Grant Chandler-fortland Or

Unxnown (Keily & Chapman)

Uninown

Pierce County - dates unknown

BLr - also 5LO surv in Oreg

Crown lellerbach, Canas

BLM

DNR dates approx

URS Seattle

Richard Reed, Edmoncs

BLM

Lewis County

Kegal & Rssoc-tverett

Rec may be at Univ of Wash



SPRING 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS

-
NE

Dtristm
Christensan ¢ H

Jases Halbold Christie

William Church
Clark
David D Clarx
E S Clark
. ESClark
Jost Clark
Newton Clark
William Clark
William Clark
William Clark
Lawrence A Clarke
J B Cleary
Lester L Clesent
Steven R Clifford
Steven R Clifford
Gecrge T Cline
CAClunet
Coale
‘ r
o~ Soast Engr Co
A B Coe
Com mcCollan &N
T N Coffey
Frank Cole
Scott Cole
William P Collier
Donald E Colweil
Jess Colwell
Cecil E Coats
Frank i W Conn
A J Cook
James {(Capt) Cook
Dale Corbin

John Absolan Cornelius

Beorge F Cotterill

Richard Covington

F C Crager

Roy Crane

Walter Crane

£ W Craven

Peter W Crawford

Peter W Cranford

Peter W Cranford

Beter W Cranford
™ Deter W Crawford

Crosssan

"~ Clair Crossaan

COUNTY

Kng

Kng
Clm Jef

Cls

Kng

Spo Yak
Wi

Gar fso
Fra

-Kli Yak

FRON

1970
1970
1889
1684
?
1673
1893
1899
1885
1681

Pac wan Cow Clk Skm 1804
K1i Fra Col Ben W ¥ 1804

whi Bar fso
Kng

Kng
Che

Clk
Com
Thu
Skg Sno
Kng
Sno

Kng
“1sl

Kng
Clk

et
Kng Ksp
Kng
Ska Kli
Skn Kli
Skn
Ban
Sno
Cls

Sno Skg Wha Isl
Kng

Clk

Cow

Sno

Sno

Clk

Clk Cow
Cow

Cow Yak Clk
Clk

Clk .

Sno

-

1804
)

1912
1980
1981
1885
1909
?
1916
1895
1898

1895
1864
18%
1973

1934
1955
1945
1852
1919
1778
1956
1870
189
1846
1923
1980
1950
1957
1848
1660
1870
1683
1884
1970
1970

70 TYPE  RECOADS LOCATION AND WISC COMMENTS

1919 »
1979 »p
1890 ex
1886 c3

p
1876 ¢
1920 cs
1900 ¢
1895 cs
1883 ¢
1806 ex
1806 ex
1806 ex

P

P
1912 gr

1980 p
1981 p
1889 cs
1909 gs

P
1916 »p
1910 p
1900 cs

1303 »p
1869 cs
1897 gs
1981 p

p
15 in
1955 in
1962 ce
1693 ¢
1919 »p
1778 ex
19356 gv
1823 ¢
1895 »
1850 in
1923 gv
1979 p
1979 p
1957 p
1689 p

‘1881 cs

1871 ¢
1684 gv
1886 cs
1979 »
1979 »p

Harrison Surv, Bellghe(Christ & Harris)
Harrison Surv, Belghm dates approx
adventurer that expiored Dlympics
Clallam County

Unknown (Acwe § Clark)

BLA

¥alla Walla Co - 2 tas 95-99,19-20
BLA

Franklin County

BLM - also 6LO surv in Oreg

fray Corps of Engineers

fray Corps of Engineers

frsy Corps of Engineers

Unknown -

Unknown

B

Maker Assoc-Beaverton, Or

Canonie Pacific-fortland, Dr
Thurston County

USES -~ triang and trav crew
Ununown

Uniknown see 0 A Frailey

URS, Seattle

Island County

URS, Seattle

Burned in Courthouse Fire in 1890

UseS - leveling crew

Unknown~ Cole now in Arizona

Hamsond Collier & Wade-Seattle

Cascade Lusder Co-presently ?

Cascade Lusber Co- presently ?

Skmania Co Engr Dept- Co Eng short time
Bn

Unknown

Britian charted Cape Flattery

P

BLA

Jones Bassi & Rssoc~ was Mayor of Seatl
Hudgon's Bay map & sketch of Ft Vancwe
Comlitz Co :

Kegal & Resc—- aates approx

Kegal & Rssc - oates approx

Unitnown

Unicnown

Unknowrr- poss courthouse fire

- 1 ]

City of Vancouver— City Surveyor

Gone~ courthouse burned in 1890
Musller, Mon (Hicher & Crosssan)ots app
Skagit Surveyors, Sedro Wooley dts apox



34

" TRAIL BREAKERS

H S Crowe

H S Crowe

A R Cruikshanx
Barton Cruikshank

Harvey D Crusley
Harvey D Crumley

Horace 6 Cupples
L E Davick
Davidson

C £ Davis

Russell Davis
Lawrence DeGroote

Charles Deako

B A Destz

A J Deming

Paul Demio

Serald Alan Dewoss

Bruce Dennis
# Demnis
Denn1s West o SC

George (Lieut) Derby

frthur A Dickinson

J M Dickinson
Rrthur H Disock
Edward B Dobbs
" Edward B Doobs
Joseph P Dodd
frthur W Dogson
V it Donand
Bert L Dorsan
H P Dorsey
Larry Douglas
Alfred Downing
fAlfred ‘Downing
Duecy
E A Duffy
George Dufur
John Dugan
John M Dugan
Jack Duke
Dunn
Dunn
J Pierce Dumn
Durey Coale & Du
F L (Guy) Durdle
F L (Buy) Durdle
C L Durgin
Romaid Durhas
Ronald Durham
L E Duttry
Carl Dyson

COUNTY FROM

Kng Rda Ktt Yak Fre 189
Ben Spo Lin Pie W W 189

Cow 1%23
Kng | ?
Kng Che 1908
Kng Ktt 1911
Wha 1910
Sno 1915
Kng 1950
Kng 1960
Skg 1936
1960
Clk 1922
Con 1884
Isl " 1684
Kng ?
ClnJef6Hmas 1977
Kng Pie 1950
Isl 189
Sno Kng Pie 1947
Clk Ska Kli 1855
Kng ?
Hsp 1889
Oka 1699
Col 1895
Col fso 189%
Kng 1940
Pae 1903
Kng ?
Clk o197
Sno 1925
1965
1881
Spo P O Ste Fer Cka 1833
Sno 1940
Kng o 1320
Cow Clk 1940
Kng 1951
Clk 1970
1957
Kng ?
Kng ‘ ?
Che ‘ 1915
Kng ?
Ben 1976
Clk 1978
Kng 1940
Pac Wah Cow Clk Sk 1973
Law Cls 1975
Kng ?
Ktt 1914

T0 TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND NISC COMRENTS

1898 gs
1898 gs
1924 gv

p
1909 ¢
1911 o

1911 ¢

1915 »p
1965 p
1960 p
1969 p
1960 in
1947 ce
1889 cs
1892 cs

p
1983 gv
1969 p
16898 cs
1950 »p
1856 gv

]
1698 cs
18% ¢
1896 cs
1898 ¢
1949
1907 cs

P
1921 ce
1925 »p
1965 gv
1881 gv
1883 gv
1954. p
1960
1950
19%9
1970

h -2 - B - B -]

1957 in

p

4]
1915 gr

p
1976 »p
1985 p
1949 »p
1984 in
1984 in

P
1914 gr

gﬁﬁﬁg

USES -~ leveling crew
USGS - leveling crew
Comlitz County

Phil Botch (Emerson Justice ¢ Davidson)

|

Skagit Surveyors- Sedro Woolley
Burlington Northern— date approx

Clk Co Eg-4 tms 22-23,27-30,31-33,35-47
Comlitz Co

Island County

Unknown

USFS~ Olympia

Unknown - Auburn area

Island County

Horton Demmis & Assoc , ,
fray C of Eng(recon rd Vanc-The Dailes)

Unknown

Kitsap County - 3 terms, not continuous
B .

Columbia County

BLM

Unknown— dates approx

Pacific County

Uninown

Clark county Ergineer

Unicnosm

DNR

Aray Corps of Eng - Map of Wash

Rruy Engr - surv wag rd from Colv-Okngn
Kegal & Assoc, Everett(Sievers ¢ Duecy)
Duffy Lawyer & Humpf Seattle

Unknown questionadle ability

In locker in Fresno - dates approx
Unknown (cne survey, dates approx)

NPRR

Unknown (Dunn Coale & Dunn)

Unknown (Dunn Coale & Dummn)

BLn

Uninown :

Macay and Sposito, Vancouver

Durdle Survey Co, Vancouver

Unknown - dates approx

Longview Fitre, Longview

Longview Fibre, Longview

son dest rec - also worked on olyp pen
BLM

Vol XIII, No 3



3

i

.

SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS 35
= NUE COUNTY FROM 1D TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS
P 6 Eastwick Pie - 1876 1877 c BA
Hurst H Eogell " 1933 1956 in ° NPRR
P Dwight Edgell : 1940 1940 in  NPRR
6lenn Egger kg 1950 1959 p Regge Egger, Seattle - dates approx
Ray Eide Kng 1960 1970 gv City of Seattle - dates approx
Ray Eide Kng 1970 1977 p Destroyed by family v
{Ridshipman) Eld " Thu 6 H Pac Lew 1041 1641 gv Amer explorer with Wilkes
Eliza S J Is! Skg Wha 1791 1791 ex Spaniard explored North Puget Sound
Jack Eller Kng ' 1960 1979 p Kan Oyler, Renton - dates approx
Ross Elliot Yak : 1886 1898 cs  Yakima Courty
William C Elliot Kli Skm Clk Cow Wsh 1905 1920 p Mult Co Oreg, also Oreg 6LU Surv
J R Ellis Kli Lew Pie Thu = 1912 1912 gs USBS - triang anc leveling crew
L R Ellis Sno 1913 1913 p Unknown
Robert W Elwell " Clk 1891 1891 gv  Clark County Engr Dept
W E Elwell Clk . 1893 18%4 c BN a -
Gerald C Emerson Kng 1950 1965 p nil Botcn-Emers. Just. & Davas ots apx
Moses M Emerson Kte . 1891 1893 c B -
Moses W Emerson Che Dou 1891 1692 c HM.
Moses N Emerson Oka . 1893 1838 c BN
Noses M Emerson Ktt . 1902 1916 cs  Ktt County - 2 terms 02-04,14-16
Ezarson Jus & D Kng 1950 1965 p - Phil Botch-see Gerald C Emerson dts apx
Ergsan Seock Ho ing 1960 1960 p Bod Sadler ¢ Rssac
Roger Erlanasen Sno g . 1974 1979 p W Roberts or J B Friel
“\oger Erlandsen Skg Isl 1976 1979 p J B Friel
Roger Erlandsen - Che Dou Oka 1979 1985 p Horton Demnis, Wenatchee
Carl Estby Sno 1926 1926 p Unknown
Don Evans Kng 1930 1959 p Duffy Lawyer & Kumpf - dates approx.
John R Evans Ben : 1906 1906 g USGS - leveling crew ’
Evans ¢ Mayer Kng 1930 1949 p Duffy Lawyer ¢ Kumpf dates approx
William Ewing Col . 1273 1876 cs Columbia county
J A Fallgren Kng 1940 1549 p Unimown
R A Farwer @ra Ste Che Dou Fer 1838 1903 gs  USSS - leveling crew
R A Farser Spo Ktt 1898 1503 gs USBS - leveling crew
R A Farmer Che : 1903 1203 ¢ BM
Levi Farnsworth: Clk ‘ 1858 1859 gv  Unknown - surv 'East Vanc.' as city sur
Levi Farnsworth Ktt Yak Wah Cow Clk 1871 1673 ¢ BA )
Levi Farnsworth Clk 1872 1873 cs burned in courthouse fire in 1890
F E Fellows Oka Fer 1903 1903 gs USES - leveling crew
James Felton Ksp Isl S J 1836 1857 c BN
Charies H Fenner 6H 1696 1887 c BM
Charles H Fenner the 1697 1898 c BM
Charles H Fenner SteLinP O 1898 1893 ¢ M
Fred A Fenton Kng ? p Unimown
€lisha P Ferry Thu 1669 1872 gv  BLM (Surveyor General of Wash)
Josaph E Fielding Kng Skg 1971 1975 1n  Seattle City Light
Josepn E Fielding Kng Pie 1977 1980 p Townsend Chastain, Kent
John Fiemin Kng ?. © p  Unknown
John B Firsin Cow 1950 1950 in  Weyco, Longview
/™ § Fisher Kng ? . p  Unimown
duskin Fisher Kng 6 H Sno Pie 1950 1975 p - Bob Bennett, Puyallup
H S Fitch Clm 6 H. Jef 18%2 1893 ¢ BuM



Charles K Gardner

36 TRAIL BREAKERS
N COUNTY: FROM TO TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COMMENTS
Edward A Fitzhenry Cla 1892 1896 cs Clallas county
Edward R Fitznenry Cle 1633 1903 c 'BLM. (became Surv Gen of Kash 1n 1913)
Edward A Fitzhenry Jef - 1695 1903 c BLM (bacame Surv Gen of Wash in 1913)
Edward A Fitzhenry Cle . 1838 1900 cs Clallam County -
Edward A Fitzhenry Lew 6 H 1902 1903 ¢ BLM (became Surv Gen of Wash in 1513)
Eoward A Fitzhenry Oka Dou 1904 - 1905 ¢ M(mmSmeofliunm!SlJ)
Eoward R Fitzhemry Cla 1908 1912 ce Clallas County
Edward A Fitzhenry Thu 1913 1921 gv BN (Surveyor General of m)
D € Fiukelnburg . Gra ' 1980 1985 p D E Fiukelmburg, Quincy
. Ralph Flagen Spo 1960 1969 p Sargent RKamer { Assoc, Spokane
-Rndrew Flodine Ktt 1896 1898 cs Kittitas County
Frank follman Dou 6ra 1683 1884 c BLM . ‘
Earl 6 Forbes Kng Pie 1930 1950 p Pnil Botch, Bellevue
Forbes & Brett Kng - p Phil Botch, Bellvee
Roland P Forrey - Ksp 2 p Ward Mueller, Port Orchard
Max B Forsgren ] Sno Isl Kng Skg 1973 1985 p Max B Forsgren, Everett
Nicholas J H Fortsan -Jof 1862 1863 cs Jeffersom County
Nicholas J H Fortman Clm Jef 1695 189% c BN . .
Gordon Fox Pie 1950 1980 p Whitacre Engrs, Tacosa - dates approx
0 R Frailey Sno 1916 1916 p Unknowmn -
Jases Frasier - kng ? : p . Unknown
“frchibald W Frater SteP 0 1899 1900 ¢ AF _
William L Frazer Lew 1851 1635 cs Lens County ,
Bradley Freeman ing Pie 1981 1985 p Bradley Freesan, Enuaclaw
John C (Ligut) Fresont Clk Skm Kli Ban W u 1842 1843 ex Frewont Journals - recon Oregon Trail
firchie French Clk Skms 1950 1980 p Minister ¢ Glaeser, Vanc oates approx
Ben French 1929 1939 gv - USFS
Ben French 1939 1939 in Burlington Northern
E Freynold HbSpoColsaer 1863 1863 gv Army Corps of Eng - map of N W mag ro
Thosas A Frost Pie 1855 1856 c BM
ENFry #hi Aso Che Oka Dou 1698 1903 gs - USES - leveling crew
EMFry Fer Skg Ste Gra Spo 16898 1903 gs USG5 - leveling crew
ENFry Wha 1898 1903 gs USES - leveling crew
Archemedis Fuller Kng - 1903 1963 gv None ox notes on assessors saps King Co
J R Fullerson Kng ? p- Unknown
A E Gaertrer Ste 1879 1884 cs Stevens County
Erich 6 Gaertner Spo . 1680 1881 ¢ BN - }
Baier Sno 1911 1911 p Unknown (Bellinger ¢ Baier)
1saac ¥ Galbraith Wha . 1889 1896 c B
- Isaac M Balbraith Skg 1691 1895 c @A
Isasc H Balbraith Kng Pie 1695 169% c BLM
Joseph A Ganong Kng Ktt 1921 1921 gr BN
H Jr Bantenbein Fra 1900 1900 cs Framklin County -
J H Garblock Spo 1898 1898 gs USSS - leveling crew :
George J Gardiner Che 6ra Doy 1883 1884 ¢ BLN w/Holcomd poss Benson Syndicate
George J Bardiner Pac 6 H 1890 1891 ¢ BuLA
George J Gardiner Oka 1698 1899 c B .
George J Gardiner Oka 1900 1915 cs  Oka County - 2 tms 0006, 15-15
flbro Sardner Kng 1887 1890 p Horton Denmis & Assoc - ’
Albro Bardner Kng 1893 1694 ¢ BM
‘ 1653 '16% gv BLM Surveyor General of Dreg & Wash

Vol XIII, No 3



SPRING 1987

TRAIL BREAKERS 37
N 3 COUNTY FROW T0 TYPE  RECORDS LOCATION AND MISC COWENTS
Gardner G § Fis Kng ? p Horton Demnis & Assoc
Gardner 6 ¢ Hit Kng ? p Bush Rosd & Hitchangs ]
Selucius Garfield Thy 1866 1869 gv BLM Wash Surveyor Geveral
Selucuis Garfield Kng 1867 1868 c BLM (became Wash Surv Gen in 1866)
Selucuis Garfield Yak Ktt Gra Ben Fra 1867 1868 c BLM (became Wash Surv Gen in 1866)
W C Garfield Cla " 1882 1884 cs Clallam County '
Guentin Gately The 1968 1985 gv St of Wash (Exec Sec to Bd of Registn)
Henry Gay Skg bha 1900 1902 ¢ BN '
Alfred L Geddez Oha 1906 1907 ¢ oM
C ¥ Beiger Law - 1903 1907 cs Lawis Cownty
¥ A Gelbacn Skg Sno 1909 1909 g5 USGS ~- leveling crew
N Hanry Gellert Kng ? p Hugh Goldssith & Rssoc
Gellart, 6, NiRsc Kng 1950 1939 p tHugh Boldsmith & Rssoc
fnthony J Gesbolis Kng 1950 1959 p Unimown dates approx
General Engr Co Kng ? p Hamsond Collier &-Wade
Milton B Gersond Spo Ste P O 1904 1905 c AWM
Milton B Germond Che 1905 1906 ¢ BN
Milton B Gerwond Yax Kli 1905 1906 c BN
‘Dorrell A Gerwundson Lew Ske Clk Cow 1966 1973 in  Weyco, Longview
Charles L Bernoid Kng 1540 1949 p Unknown dts aprx
Edward @ Gerrick Kng ? p Unknown
Rlonzo Gesner Skn 1901 1902 c BLA (was Salem City Surveyor in 1891)
Frank Gesrer Ska 1901 1902 ¢ BN - also 6.0 surv in Oreg
~=Gaorge Gibbs Clk Cow Lew Thu 1855 1856 gv fArsy C of E - rd from Vanc -Stexlacoos
H R Giobs Pac 1907 1923 cs  Pac County - 3 tms 07-08,08~11,19-23
Laurei C Gibbs Cow Law Wah 1922 1930 in Inter Paper, Longv (Long-Bell)
Laurel C 6Gibbs Lew 1930 1933 gv St Hwy Dept (White Pass Hwy)
Laurel C Gibbs Cow Law Clk 6 H Thu 1945 1984 p Gidbbs & Olson, Longv & Foresight Engr
Gibbs and Olson Cow Lew Clk 6 H Thu 1950 1384 p Gibbs & Dlson, Longv & Foresight Engr
-6 W Bibson Cla 18356 1663 cs Clallam county
N Gibson Cka 1891 1892 cs  Okanogan County
Edward Gidaings - Thu 1865 1866 gv BLW ~ wis temp Wash Surveyor Gemeral
Edward Gicdings Yak Kli Ben 1866 1872 c© BLM (became tesp Wash Surv Gen in 1865)
Edward Biddings Ktt 1866 1867 c BLM (became temp Wash Surv Gen in 1865)
Edward Giddings Pie 1870 1871 c BLN (becase tewp Wash Surv Gen in 1865)
Edward Biddings Ada Fra Col Whi 1872 1873 ¢ BUM (becase temp Wasn Surv Gen in 1865)
Josiah Gideon Kep 1906 1908 cs  Kitsap Coumty - 2 tws 06-06,08-08
Josish Bideon Ksp 1919 1920 ce  Kitsap county Engr
Henry S Gile Man 1858 1859 ¢ BN - also 6LO surv in Oreg
Henry § Gile Pac 1673 1874 ¢ BN - also GO swrv in Oreg
Frank T Gilhaa Kng 109 1897 ¢ BN
Frank bilkey Skg ? p Leonard and Boudinot, Burlingtom
Roy T 6ill - Ktt Che Kng 1914 1914 gr BN
George L (May) Billespie Pac Cow Skg Sno 1878 1881 gv Army C of Eng
F W 6loor Clk 1950 1953 ce Clarkk Co Engr
James R Blover Spo 1877 1878 p Spo Cotsurv ist pit of Spokane as ownw)
€ Edward Goble Sno 1960 1969 p Unknown
Alfred N Sodfrey tng Sno 1908 1909 ¢ B
/‘Qtwnc W Goethals Cla Jef 1683 1883 gv Army Engr - recon telegrapn line
morge W (Lt) Goethals $po P O Ste Fer Oka 1683 1883 gv . Arsy Engr - surv wag rd from Colv-Okngn

(to be continued .

-)



TRAIL BREAKERS ' , Vol XIII, No 3 /™™

38

1.

2,

1.

2.
3.
4.
5
6.
7.

.9.

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Ruth Sharp'Whitsitt
P.0. Box 4009, Vancouver Wa 98662

SHARP, Ruth Imogene b 30 Apr 1927 Vancouver, Clark, Wa; m 1 May 1948 Vancouver,
Clark, Wa Gordon Anderson WHITSITT.

SHARP, Lynne Houston b 18 Sep 1892 Portland, Multnomah, Or; m 1 Sep 1923
Vancouver, Clark, Wa; d 31 May 1968 Vancouver, Clark, Wa bur 0ld City Cem
Vancouver Wa.

JONES, Viola Lillian b 5 Aug 1903 Amboy, Clark, Wa; d 27 Nov 1976 Vancouver,
Clark, Wa bur 0ld City Cem Vancouver Wa, ’
SHARP, William Wirt b 5 Jun 1861 Dubuque Co, Ia; m 26 Sep 1888 Coggan Iaj

d 27 Sep 1952 Battle Ground, Clark, Wa bur Rose City Cem Portland, Multnomah,Or.
HOUSTON, Elizabeth Loretta b 10 Jan 1866 Marion Co, Ia; d 13 Oct 1916 Portland,
Multnomah, Or bur Rose City Cem Portland Or. -

JONES, Oscar Jarome b 8 Dec 1858 Lena Il; m 26 Apr 1886 Clarke Co, Wa Terr;

d 25 May 1939 Vancouver, Clark, Wa bur Amboy Cem Clark Co, Wa.

WRIGHT, Jeannie (Jennie) Diantha b ca 1868 Ca or Wa; d 12 Apr 1907 Amboy,

Clark, Wa bur Amboy Cem Clark Co, Wa. ~
SHARP, William Benjamin b 22 Apr 1833; m 18 Oct 1855, d McMinnville Or bur :
McMinnville Or.

PAUL, Mary A b 27 Jul 1835; d 22 Apr 1923 McMinnville Or bur MbMinnv1lle Or.
HOUSTON, Alexander P b 14 Apr 1833; m 25 Nov 1856

BECKNER, Catherine b 8 Feb 1834.

JONES, Samuel b 23 Nov 1826 Vit; m 6 Sep 18533 d 12 Jan 1911.

ROSMAN, Elizabeth Ann b 1 Aug 1835 Oh; d 30 Sep 1931 Clark Co, Wa.

WRIGHT, James J d 21 Mar 1922 Clark Co, Wa bur Old City Cem Vancouver Wa.
ROSMAN, George Edward.

» Semantha Amanda.

Ancestor Chart of Gordon Anderson Whitsitt
P.0O. Box 4009, Vancouver Wa 98662

WHITSITT, Gordon Anderson b 9 Feb 1922 Portland, Multnomah, Or; m 1 May 1948
Vancouver, Clark, Wa Ruth Imogene SHARP.

WHITSITT, Foster Gray Lucas b 6 Sep 1884 Nashv1lle Th-‘m 27 Dec 1906 Nashville
Tn; d13 Sep 1974 Vancouver, Clark, Wa bur Park Hill Cem Vancoéuver Wa.

ALLEN, Julia Bell b 8 Nov 1888 Nashville T™; d 12 Sep 1966 Vancouver, Clark,

Wa bur Park Hill Cem Vancouver Wa,

WHITSITT, Samuel Porter Sr b 13 Aug 1836 Williamson Co, Tn; m 8 Aug 1865
Williamson Co. Tn; d 16 Jun 1925 Nashville .

HARVEY, Saludia Harriett b 15 Sep 1844 Willlamson Co, Tns d 30 Jan 1917

Nashville Tn. o -
ALLEN, Church Anderson b Nashville Tn. ‘ b
SMYTHE (Smith), Molly (Mary) b 14 Mar 1868 Nashville Tn; d 21 Jun 1951

Vancouver, Clark, Wa bur Park Hill Cem Vancouver Wa.

WHITSITT, Samuel Dawson MD b 1799 Amherst Co, Va; d WOodford Co, Ky.

PORTER, Jean b Paris Tn.



SPRING 1987 _ TRAIL BREAKERS 39

Gordon Anderson Whltsltt, continued....

12,
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.
18.
32.

33.
34.
64.

65
128,
256.

l.
2.

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

8.

10.

1l.
la.

13,

14,

15,

16.
17.
18.
19.
a0.
21.
a2,

ALLEN, Daniel M.

LEE, Margaret I.

SMYTHE, Edward.

KARNES, Molly.

WHITSITT, James Rev b 31 Jan 1771 Amherst Co, Va; m 13 Dec 1792 Nashville Tn'
d 12 Apr 1849 Nashville Tn.

MENEES, Jane Cardwell b 21 Jan 1776 Amherst Co, Va; d 10 Jun 1840 Nashville Th.
PORTER, Samuel,

WHITSITT, William III b 20 Aug 1731 Antrim Co, IRELAND, m Amherst Co, Va;

d 14 Jul 1811 Nashville Tn.

MENEES, Ellen b Amherst Co, va, d 13 Sept 1818 Rural Choice Ky.

MENEES, James,

WHITSITT, William II b ca1713 Antrim Co. IRELAND--m Armagh Co, IRELAND;

d Amherst Co, Va,

DAWSON, Elizabeth b Antrim Co, IRELAND; d Sep 1799 Nashville Tn.

WHITSITT, William Sr b IRELAND: m IRELAND; d IRELAND.

WHITSITT, Samuel b Antrim Co, IRELAND; d IRELAND.

Ancestor Chart of BRIAN FRITZ GERMANN
Submitted by C. Jane Germann
10208 NE 157 Ave, Vancouver, WA 98662 8S52-8019
GERMANN, Brian Fritz b 5 Oct 1971, Bremerton, WA.
GERMANN, Larry Fritz b 23 Aug 1942, Vancouver, WA; m 9 Jun 1864, Bandon,
Coos, OR. .
. CHAPPELL, Carol Jane b 21 Sep 1942, Bandon, Coos, OR.
GERMANN, Fritz b 15 Sep 1910 Grandan, Clark WI; m 22 Jan 1935, Vancouver WA,
WILSON, Leona Maude b 4. Nov 1915, Vancouver, WA.
CHAPPELL, George b'23 Jul 1913 Caldwell, Canyon, ID; m 24 Dec 1941 Reno,
Washoe, NV; d & Aug 1971 Bandon, Coos, OR.
PHILPOTT, Georgia Carol b- 20 Sep 1915 Randolph, Coos, OR; d 24 May 1974,
Bandon, OR.
GERMANN, John (Johann) b 30 Aug 1876 Rumligen, Swztz., d ? Feb 1969, Van-
couver, WA,
..MESSERLI, Eliza b 11 May l882 Rumligen, Sw;tzerlanj d 4 Mar 1953 Van-
.cauver, WA. ,
WILSON Hubert Charles b 7 May 1880 Vancouver, WA; m 6 Jul 1914 Vancouver,
- WA; d.13 Apr 1954 Vancouver, WA,
BIRD, Vera Lavina b 15 Oct 1897 Oakland, IA.
CHAPPELL, Richard "Dick" b 10 Nov 1881 Nevada City, CA; m 8 Aug 1908,
. Silver City, Owyhee, ID; d 24 Feb 1942 Bandon, Coos, OR.
EMERY, Effie L. b 28 Oct 1876 Sherman Mills, Arcostook, ME; d 22 Mar 1945
Bandon, . OR.

PHILPOTT, William Francis b 11 Nov 1863 Gussage St. Mlchael, Dorset, ENG'
. m 27 Aug 1892 Lodi, Custer, NEB; d 27 Oct 1944 Coquille, Coos, OR.

DAVY, Rosa Ann b 12 Jan 1873 Braidwood, Will, IL; d 14 Jan 1938 Randolph,
o Coos, OR. '
GERMANN, Peter Jr. b 10 Mar 1831,
BRONIMANN, Marie.Breneman.
MESSERLI, Christian.

WILSON, William Edward.
SWITZLER, Sarah Jane.
'BIRD, Oscar Edmond.



40 S TRAIL BREAKERS vol XIII, No 3
Bl“ian Fritz Ger‘mann, continuedeceees

23. LAYTON, Anna Elsie.

24. CHAPPELL, George B.

25. EDDY, Jane.

26. EMERY, Wesley.

27. FOSTER, Helen Mae.

28. PHILPOTT, Henry Nathaniel.

29.. BATCHELOR, Mary Ann.

30. DAVY, William Palmer.

3l. SQUIRES, Grace.

32. GERMANN, Peter Sr. b 30 Jul ‘1804 Frutigen, Switz; m 10 Dec 1829 Spiez,
Switz; d 18 Mar 1884 Kandergrund, Switz.

33, ZURCHER, Susanna b 22 Oct 1807 Frutigen, Switz; d 26 Dec 1853.

52. EMERY, Ambrose b c 18127 Maine. : _

64, GERMANN, Daniel IV b 17 Oct 1756 Frutigen, Switz; m (1) 30 Jun 1778;
m (2) 3 Dec 1803; d 10 Nov 1816, g

65, (1) ZURCHER, Susanna.

65. (2) KARLEM, Elizabeth (Elsbeth) b 1 Nov 1766.

66. ZURCHER, Jacob.

128. GERMANN, Daniel III.

129. STREUII (7?), Susanna Streun.

ok ok wk Kk Kk kK

RESEARCH TIPS:

Can't find your Confederate soldier? Write to Confederate Descen-
dants Society, P.0. Box 233, Athens, AL 35611 or Rare Collection,
T. K. Kennedy, P.0. Box 355, Braddock Heights, MD 21702. The
latter has over 15,000 surgical reports and case histories on
Confederate and Union soldiers. ,

(Taken from The Ill,, Iowa, Mo, Searcher, Issue 43.)

A book "Tracing Your Danish Ancestors and Relatives" can be procured

free by writing the Danish Tourist Board, 633 Third Ave., New York,

NoYo 100‘27. ‘ ' ’ . .
(Taken from Paradise (CA) Gen. Soc. Newsletter, April 1986.)_

To obtain a copy of a death record for a U.S. civilian ‘who died
outside of the United States, write Passport Services, Correspon-
dence Branch, Dept. of State, Washington, D.C. 20524

(Taken from Cal. Central Coast Gen. Soc., Vol. 19 No. 1.)

First Census Records in European Countries: Sweden-1749, Spain-

1789, France-1801, Great Britain-1851, Prussia-1810, Norway-1815,

Saxony-1815, Austria-1815, Bavaria-1818, Greece-1836, Switzerland-

1860, Russia-1897. '
(Taken from Chicago Genealogist, Summer 1985.)

% %

Worry is like a rocking chair . . . it gives you something to do,
but doesn't get you anywhere.



SPRING 1987 - . TRAIL BREAKERS 41
— '

ELLIS ISLAND

(The following article appeared in the Effingham County
Genealogical Society, Vol. VII No. 3., and was taken in part
from the Genealogy Column of the Terre Haute Tribune Star by
Dorothy J. Clark.

Needing information on how to obtain information, a correspondent from
Jacksonville, Indiana, asked where to write to find out more about an
ancestor who arrived at Ellis -Island, N.Y. in 1888.

Here's the answer.

If you have an ancestor who immigrated to the United States by ship to
an eastern or gulf coast port between 1819 and the 1940's, you can
request a search of the records in the National Archives Building,
Washington D.C. . Better yet, submit your request on NATF Form 40,
"Order and Billing for Copies of Passenger Arrival Records,' available
from the regional archives branch serving this area.

Address your inquiry to: Chief, Archives Branch, Federal Archives and
Records Center, 7358 S. Pulaski Road, Chicago, IL 60629. After you
receive the proper form, fill in your ancestor's full name, port of
" entry and -date of entry, if known, or its approximation.

3efore requesting this service, be sure you've consulted all possible
non-federal sources - family members, family ibles, personal family
papers, and records found in town or city halls, county courthouses,
state and local archives, historical and genealogical societies and
libraries of the area.

The federal government did not require passenger lists at ports of
entry for the pre-1820 period. Lists compiled after the 1940's are
still maintained by the Immigration and Naturalization Service. If
the information you are seeking is found, you will be billed when you
are notified of what is available and the exact charge.

At the foot of the genealogy column in the newspaper is this invitation:
Send queries to Genealogy, Dorothy J. Clark, Tribune-Star Publishing
Co., P.O; Box 149, Terre Haute, Ind., 47808. There is no charge for
publication. : v ' .

(Submitted by June Andrews.)

A I N O A L A

COMPUTER BUFFS: Be sure to copy your information onto new disks once

every three years at the least. In three years' time, the disks lose

their magnetism and you will lose all your hard work and information.
(Taken from Lewis & Clark Co. Gen. Soc., Vol. III No. 2.)

-~



42

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XITI, No 3

QUERIES

Queries are read by researchers in all regions of United States and parts of
Canada. The. "Trail Breaker" is sent to 'Research Libraries and Genealogical
Societies throughout the country. Queries are free to aH genealogists. We
invite you to submit queries on your ancestors.

Please remember to show your ap;;reciation to replies by a "Thank You" note
and return of postage.

The following abbreviations are used:

gf - grandfather (gmo, etc) p - parents

aft - after Co. - County
anc - ancestor crsp - correspondence .ggf - great-grandfather prob - probably
b - born CW - Civil War gp - grandparents rec - record

bap - baptised d - died h - husband RW - Rev. War
bet - between dau ~ daughter info - information s - son
bef - before desc - descendant 1i - lived sis - sister
bpt - place of birth div - divorced m - married sol - soldier
bro - brother dpl - place of death  m/1 - married first (n/2)  srams -~ surnames
bur - buried f - father mo - mother Twp - Township
ca - circa, about fam - family mov - moved unk - unknown
cem - cemetery f-i-1 - father-in-law mo-i-1 - mother-in-law w - wife
cen - census g - great nm - name xch - exchange
SINNETT Seek whereabouts in VA, 1814, of JOHN SINNETT; w was -~-w---
" CALABAUGH  CALABAUGH. JOHN SINNETT died leaving wife and ch: Jacob,
o o Issaac, Gideon, Frederick, Betsey, Lear, Margaret, and
Rachel who was b January 1815, after her father's death.
Rachael was my ggmo. John SINNETT was known as a wealthy
merchant. The family probably moved td Illinois where
HARRIS Rachel married THOMAS HARRIS in Fulton County, IL 31 March
1831. The CALABAUGH's (parents of John SINNETT's wife)
were from England. Need information as to place in
England where they lived; also first name of John's wife.
RASK Shirley Rask, 1912 "E" St., Vancouver, WA 98663 (206) 695-1040
SHORT Seeking marriage date and place of JAMES HENRY SHORT b 6 Mar
PRATHER 1855; marriage date and place for LOUISA PRATHER b 16 Jan 1862-
both from Greene County Illinois. Need any info on EDWARD.:
HARRISON (Ned) PRATHER b 8 Aug 1795 KY and w MARIA HARRISON b 26 Apr 1802
ANDREWS Culpepper, VA Need p, bro, sis of RUEL ANDREWS b ca 1841/42
Ogdensburg, St. Lawrence Co, NY. Need marriage date for
CORBETT KEZIAH DEWEY who m PETER CORBETT in Farmington, ME



SPRING 1987 TRAIL BREAKERS . . A8

P\
BRINKLEY Who were the p of SARAH C BRINKLEY found in 1880 Wash1ngton
State Census Index, She was b 11 May 1862, was it in MO?
Will gladly reimburse for any photocopying and postage ‘eXpense:
ANDREWS E. June Andrews, 10021 N.E. 39th Ave., Vancouvéer, WA 98686
T 1-206-573-6482 :
SHAVER Need info on JOHN SHAVER b 1 Jan 1787 OH d 13 Oct 1866 IN ™
MONFORT ANN MONFORT b 17 Mar 1792 d 7 Jan 1867 IN, were HENRY MONFORT
NEVIUS and ANNAM NEVIUS p of Ann - need documentatlon. Looklng for
DAVIS info on ISAAC DAVIS, TN and w SARAH CAIN, KY who were p of
CAIN DANIEL DAVIS, HARMON DAVIS, and WINNIE DAVIS CARROLL IL, IA
ROBERTS OR, WA. Need info on JOHN MARTIN and w CISLY ROBERTS d 1891
MARTIN ’were p of JOHN L. MARTIN b 1843 KY m/1 ELIZA DUNNINGTON m/2
DUNNINGTON VIOLET DUNNINGTON MO, Violet d 1899 in Joseph, OR JOHN L.
MARTIN's death unknown prob near Joseph, OR. Need parents
BOND of both JOHN BOND b 18 Mar 1797 KY d ca 1865 OR or WA and
CHASTAIN w SARAH CHASTAIN b 8 Aug 1797 VA d WA or OR date unknown,
BOND JOHN BOND was Baptist minister came to OR 1853 with s, dau,
CARLTON and relatives. Need p, w, & children on WILLIAM CARLTON
LAMBERT LAMBERT b 28 May 1818 'IN d 24 Mar 1890 Lincoln, KS, one dau
SHAFER m WILLIAM H. SHAFER. A
BLACK ILENE BLACK, Rte 1, Box 475, Amboy, WA 98601
Need Swedish name, names of first w and family of WILLIAM AL
SMITH SMITH b 24 May 1820 in Sweden, came to America ca 1839, took )
name of SMITH possibly when replaclng missing crew member aboard
: ship, farmed in N.W. Crawford Co, PA m/1 FREDRICKA ------- in
WILCOX 1840's had 3 or 4 children, m/2 SARAH WILCOX PECK 1864 had 8
PECK children, moved to MI 1870'3 farméd in Shiawassee Co, d Feb 1903
SMITH in Owosso and bur there. Need info on son OLA ALVY SMITH b
18 Jul 1870 Espyville, Crawford Co, PA d 1918 prob in Shiawassee
Co, MI Postage for reply guaranteed.‘
SMITH HUBERT M. SMITH, 11907 S.E. McGillivray Blvd, Vancouver, WA
98684 (206) 892 5311
TAYLOR Seeking info on TAYLOR family who were in Prince Edward Isle
Canada 1839 - William, John, Henry, and Mary Ann who m JOHN
HANCOCK HANCOCK ca 1855, they 1i Huron Co, Ontario by 1861.
HARRIS FRANCES HARRIS, 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, WA 98664
BROOKS Searching for info on ALBERT BROOKS and w JOANNA BUTTERFIELD
BUTTERFIELD b 1850 Armada, Macomb Co, MI, they moved to Washington in
1890's
POMEROY LORAINE E. POMEROY, 22070 33 Mile Rd., Armada, MI 48005

EE S S I O

"The man who feels no sentiment of veneration for the memory of Hhis
forefathers, who has no natural regard for his ancestors or hlS
kindred, is himself unworthy of kindred regard or remembrance."
Daniel Webster



44 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol XIII, No 3

TRIFLES THAT CAN LEAD TO BOOK DAMAGE
By Dorothy Lower

One problem which is common to all libraries is the wear and tear in-
flicted on the collection by constant usage. This can be particularly
disastrous in the case of a genealogy collection.

Much of the damage is done unintentionally by unthinking researchers.
" One of the most common offenders is the person who researches with a
pen in his hand. He may unconsciously mark a name or paragraph which
is pertinent to his research, and it is impossible to erase such a
mark. For this reason, most libraries insist (or try to) that the
patron use pencil only when working with the genealogy collection.

Some readers seem to be ignorant of the fact that turning down the
corner of a page to mark the place causes irreparable damage. It
doesn't require too much effort to place a small piece of paper between
the pages. ‘

Licking the fingers to turn pages is unthinkable, since it not only
damages the paper, but is most unsanitary.

The spine of the book is the most important component in its construc-
tion and anything which damages it can ruin the book. Pressing down
on the opened book when photocopying a page can crack the spine. This
is one reason that many large libraries do not allow the patron to do
his own copying, but will do it for him. Piling several open books on
top of each other weakens the spine, which eventually give way.

Some damage done to books is intentional and should be specifically
guarded against. The patron who is too lazy to copy material by hand
or too cheap to photocopy it will resort to tearing out the page or
pages in which he is interested. This not only ruins a good book, but
is against the law in most states. -While these things may seem trifl-
ing, the genealogy collection is made up of unusual and often valuable
books which are difficult, if not impossible to replace.

(Taken from Yakima Valley Gen. Soc., Vol. 17 No. 3)

EE T T S

Need help in Poland? Bluro Heraldyke Polskiej (Polish Heraldry Bureau), -
58-560 Jelenia Cora Zdroj, Skrytka Pocztowa 73, is a firm fully
licensed by the Polish authorities. Send in your surname, mother's
maiden name and the names of your grandparents. There is no charge
for the initial consultation. The firm will indicate to the customer
whether genealogical information is available, if so, will indicate
the bank account to which the fee is to be remitted.

(Taken from Whiteside Co. (IL) Genealogist.)



SPRING -1987. -

TRAIL BREAKERS

45

-

Abbott,
Akerly,
Alexande
Allen, 3
Anderson
Andrews,
Armstron

Backstro
Bailey,
Ballard,
Barker,
Bartlett

.3

4 o
r, 16, 17
8, 39

., 38"

41, 42, 43
g, 17

m, 6
3
4
13
¢ 3, 17

Batchelder, 3

Batchelo
‘Beall, 1
Bean, 3
Beckner,
eery, 4
Bethea,
Biddle,
Bird, 39
Bixler,
Black, 1
Blackbur
Bogan, 4
Bond, 3,
Borland,
Boyer, 1
Bragdon,
Brewster
Brinkley
Broniman
Brooks,
Brown, 3
Bryant,
Burbank,
Burton,
Butterfi

Cain, 43

r, 40~
1

38 -

31
17

4 .
8, 19, 20, 43
n, 17

43

9

7

5

. 3

, 43
n, 39
2, 43
, 11
5

3
4
eld, 43

Calabaugh, 42"

Caldwell
ampbell
annon,

éaples,‘

Carlton,

r 3
¢ 3
16
11, 12, 14
43

'INDEX

The alphabetical listing of the Book Reports, the Surname File, and the
Surveyors are not listed here. :

Carwell, 13
Chaffee, 2
Chamberlain, 3

. Chaney, 3

Chandler, 3
Chappell, 39, 40
Charlton, 5
Chase, 3
Chastain, 43
Christy, 5
Church, 6

- Cilley, 3

Clark, 3, 4, 41
Collins, 5, 20
Converse, 31
Corbett, 42
Craig, 5
Cushman, 3

Davis, 19, 20, 43

Davy, 39, 40
Dawson, 39
Delano, 3
DeWitt, 8
Dietrick, 19, 20
Dietz, 6
Dunnington, 43
Durgan, 10, 13

Eddy, 40

Eller, 4

East, 4

Emch, 4

Emery, 3, 39, 40
Ennis, 4
Eversole, 14

Fenneman, 3
Floxy, 4
Foster, 40
Freeman, 14
Full, 2

Gafke, 6
Gardner, 12
Gaston, 16
Gay, 4

Germann, 39, 40
Gillihan, 5

. Gilman, 2

Gilson, 12
Gladstone, 4
Goddard, 12, 13
Godfrey, 3
Goedker, 3

Goldbeck, 11, 14 .

Gould, 3
Grafton, 9
Gregory, 5
Green, 7
Greene, 7

"~ Greve, 10, 14

Gross, 6
Gump, 4

- Hackett, 5

Hamilton, 4

‘Hammond, 5

Hancock, 2, 3, 43
Harold, 4
Harper, 17
Harris, 2, 3, 8,
42, 43
Harrison, 42
Harshman, 8, 23
Harter, 4
Harvey, 38
Hauxhurst, 9
Henley, 2, 3
Hill, 12
Hilton, 4
Horner, 4
Houston, 38
Hubbell, 11
Huckins, 17, 31
Hughes, 4
Husby, 31

Jenkins, 5
Johnson, 10
Jonas, 9
Jones, 5, 38
Jordon, 3

- Karlem, 40

Karnes, 39
Kelsey, 3
King, 15, 16
Kline, 14
Krause, 3, 24

Lambert, 43
Lane, 2, 3
Larsson, 6
Lawson, 31
Layton, 40
Leathers, 3
Lee, 2, 39
LeMar, 5
Ligget, 12
Lilly, 5
Love, 15, 16

Main, 4
Maloney, 20
Marble, 10, 14
Martin, 9, 43
Maxon, 12
Maybee, 2, 3
McCarty, 13
McClenathan, 4
McCreight, 4
McDanniel, 11
McPeck, 16
Menees, 39
Merrill, 3
Messerli, 39
Meyers, 4
Michaels, 26
Mikesell, 3, 4
Miles, 4
Miller, 14
Monfort, 43
Moon, 5
Morgan, 2
Morris, 17
Morse, 3
Moses, 5
Mouder, ©

* Mulkey, 12

Munson, 15



1%

46

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol XIII, No 3

Myers, 4

Nevius, 43
Nordquist, 5, 6
Northrup, 4
Nye, 9

Oliver, 4
Olsen, 5
Olson, 32
Oman, 4, 8
Ordway, 3
Osborn, 10.

Parker, 3
Parmer, 4
Parsons, 3
Paul, 38
Payne, 6

Peck, 43
Perkins, 4
Person, 5
Philpott, 39, 40
Poindexter, 16
Pomeroy, 43

Porter, 15, 38, 39

Potter, 14
Powell, 14
Prather, 42

Rachliff, 3
Randolph, 4
Rarick, 4

Rask, 25, 26, 42
Rubey, 4
Reinseth, 31
Roberts, 5, 6, 43
Robertson, 19, 20
Rolain, 6

Rolfe, 12
Rosenberg, 4
Rosman, 38

Rowley, 22, 24, 25,

26

Sanborn, 9
Saunders, 3, 10

‘Sessions, 5

Shafer, 43
Shambaugh, 4
Sharp, 38
Shaver, 43
Sheffield, 13
Shelly, 10
Shepard, 2
Short, 42
Silley, 3
Sinnett, 42
Sleeper, 3
Slocum, 9

Smith, 9, 131 38'
43

‘Smythe, 38, 39

Snider, 5
Solheim, 23, 25,
26, 27
Somerville, 5
Spencer, 5, 26
Squires, 40
Staley, 5
Stefonek, 6
Stevens, 12
Stewart, 10
Streuii, 40
Strong, 10
Struve, 9
Switzler, 39

Tayloxr, 2, 3, 4,
31, 43
Thompson, 3
Tibbetts, 2
Timmens, 11
Tomlinison, 12
Townsend, 3, 6, 7
Trask, 3
Troy, 5

Van Aiken, 5
Van Curen, 4

Van Keuren, 4
Vaughan, 4

Vivian, 4

Waggoner, 18
Wagner, 9
Wakeman, 20.
Warren, 3
Wastradowski, 21
Watkins, 10
Webber, 5

White, 17
Whitsitt, 38, 39
Wicks, 19
Wilcox, 5, 43
Willard, 4
wWills, 5

Wilson, 3°©
Withee, 2

Wolfe, 27

Wood, 6, 7
Wooldridge, 5
Wright, 38

Youmans, 2, 3
Young, 3, 19

Zeeck, 12

Zinn, 27

Zuber, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26

~ Zurcherxr, 40



CLARK COUNTY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PUBLICATIONS

Price

meNgiiark iEountyWashInaglEon. Cenetty o [ Sa0aric wl Sh 0 IZoLTame e e s e noi e SUll S o S e n

Gives complete information on all members of household, not just an index.
68 pages. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

1870 Census of Glark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jefferson and Island Cols. - . - - - $15.00
Washington, Volume 2

This book is the full federal census of these counties in 1870. 150

pages +, fully indexed. Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Clark Colntyswashinaton. Censns.on 880 Mo FUmIEIng:, wa b ey e o e Pl e o sl BE00
Gives complete information on all members of household. 121 pages, fully
indexed. Compiled by Ralph & Betty Korff.

Glars CotnrysWashington Malkrtade syl Uolhmess et S e ii i iie G Sa s e i ciiis s te i dn il
Early Clark County marriages through the year 1896. Over 4,000 surnames,
fully indexed. Many out of state marriages are included. Clark County was
known as the "Marriage Capital of the Pacific Northwest". Many Oregon people
came to Clark County to marry, also as an early military post, names can be
found from all parts of the country. 220 pages + index.

Clark County Washington Marriages, Veolume 2 . . . . = . . . - LR o LS S BRI
Early Clark County marriages, including years 1897 through 1904. 221 pages

of marriages, plus index.

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Veolume 1. . . . . . e e VR e O

0ld City Cemetery of Vancouver. Includes tombstone 1nscr1ptlons, cemetery
maps, information from the sexton's records and some obituaries. 184 pages.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Volume 2. . . . . . . eamri e S s o L BEEE Y S o]0
Compiled by the Clark County Genealogical Society Cemetery Committee.
Includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St. John's Lutheran,
Pioneer and Fisher Cemeteries. Has inscriptions from stones, additional
information from funeral home or sexton's records, maps with grave locatiens.
231 pages.

Diarv of Cyvrus Shepard, March 4. 1834 — Decgember 20, 1835 + o = . . = o 2 - <. $%10.00
Cyrus Shepard was a minister and teacher at the Willamette Mission. He
traveled to Oregon with the famed Jason Lee Party. 120 pages. Compiled
by Gerry Gilman.

clark County Death Records, ‘Courthouse — Book One, 1891 = 1903. L. - - + = = $ 3.50
Compiled from Book One at the Clark County Courthouse. The records contain
name, date of death, sex, age, marital status, place of residence, place of
birth, names and places of birth of parents, cause of death and signer of
death certificate. 29 pages. Compiled by Colleen Bennett.

hopy Yrail to Paradise,; Linus Brooks 1850 Jonrney. = - i dien - e iR a0
inus Brooks was the founder of Brooks, Oregon. Contains family photos,
wealogy and letters. 162 pages. Compiled by Gerry Gilman.

STAGE: $1.50 for lst book, 50¢ for each additional boeook.
Washington residents include sales tax.

ck dissues of the Trail Breakers are available while the supply lasts. Indicate
liume number and issue you would like. You will be advised if available and the

v

PRINTING: If you are planning a future publication of your genealogy, contact the
€C.T G.35. Printing Committee for our rates. We will be able to give vou guide lines
atout getting your material into print and can save you a great deal of money!



i
dian Gene. S0C.

NH. O3105-————




